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President

Mrs.J.Whittle

Life Members

Mr.B.Cadwell
Mr.T.H.Cooper

Past Presidents

Mr.B.Boyle
Mr.C.Carroll
Mrs.C.Hesketh
Mr.P.Rawlinson
Mr.S.Rothwell
Mrs.D.Stafford
Mr.R.N.Tunstall
Mr.J.J.Vose

Vice Presidents

Officers

Carmel 51 Heron Way Blackpool FY3 8FA

7 Thistleyfield Firgrove Rochdale OL16 4PX
23 Nazeby Avenue Liverpool L23 OSN

5 Copeland Road Warrington WA4 6DF

17 Medway Close Pennington Leigh WN7 3QT
3 Brockenhurst Drive Harwood Bolton BL2 4HP
8 Lynnbank Road Liverpool L18 3HF

76 St Georges Park New Brighton CH45 9LW
30 Rydal Close Tyldesley Manchester M29 7EQ
42 Victoria Park Colwyn Bay LL29 7A)J

18 Edge Hall Road Orrell Wigan WN5 8TL

01253 393967

01706 630347
0151 9287350

01925 637220
01942 677338
01204 521839
01517221425
0151 6306352
01942 891902

01695 622544

Mr.B.Boyle 5 Copeland Road Warrington WA4 6DF 01925 637220

Mrs.D.Stafford 30 Rydal Close Tyldesley Manchester M29 7EQ 01942 891902
Secretary

Mrs.J.Whittle Carmel 51 Heron Way Blackpool FY3 8FA 01253 393967
Treasurer

Mr.R.Thompson 71 - 73 Hoghton Street Southport PR9 OPR 01704 535687

Championship Secretary

Mr.G.Whittle Carmel 51 Heron Way Blackpool FY3 8FA 01253 393967
Medical Officer

Dr.B.Foex 12 Savio Way Middleton Manchester M24 1FZ 0161 6535861
Solicitor

Mr.D.H.Fletcher 10 Laurels Drive Littleborough OL15 ODU 01706 376479

Independent Financial Examiner
Mr.J.Armour ASA North West Regional Office 0161 2733907
Manchester Aquatic Centre, 2 Booth Street East, Manchester M13 9SS

Welfare Officer

Mrs.S.Tinkler 28 Bryning Lane Wrea Green Preston PR4 2WJ 07889 909 284

Delegate to ASA North West Region

Mrs.C.Hesketh 3 Brockenhurst Drive Harwood Bolton BL2 4HP 01204 521839
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Trophy Controller
Not Appointed

Executive Committee

Mrs.C.Hesketh 3 Brockenhurst Drive Harwood Bolton BL2 4HP
Mrs.P.Haworth 8 Factory Lane Penwortham Preston PR1 9TD
Mrs.H.Jenkins 7 Wennington Road Southport PR9 7EU
Mrs.S.Tinkler 28 Bryning Lane Wrea Green Preston PR4 2WJ
Mrs.D.West 3 Elmfield Road Liverpool L9 3BL

Mr.M.Wilson 48 Shoreswood Astley Bridge Bolton BL1 7DD

Sub Committees

Development Committee

01204 521839
01772 745091

01704 26116
07889 909284
01514741888
01204 302280

Mr.B.Boyle Mrs.D.Stafford
Mrs.P.Haworth Mr.R.Thompson
Mrs.H.Jenkins Mrs.S.Tinkler

Swimming Committee

Mr.G.Whittle (Secretary) Carmel 51 Heron Way Blackpool FY3 8FA 01253 39396
Mrs.H.Jenkins Mrs.D.West
Mrs.J.D.Stafford Mr.M.Wilson

Synchronised Swimming Committee

Mrs.P.Haworth (Secretary) 8 Factory Lane Penwortham Preston PR1 9TD 01772 745091
Mrs.A.Addison Mrs.C.Hesketh
Miss.F.Haworth Miss.E.Hesketh
Mr.S.Rothwell
Meetings
Executive Committee Meetings

Thursday 5th January Thursday 6th September

Thursday 8th March Thursday 1st November

Thursday 7th June

Annual General Meeting
Saturday 8th December
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1893 - 94
1895 - 98
1899
1900
1901 - 02
1903 - 04
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912 - 13
1914 - 19
1920 - 21
1922 - 23
1924 - 25
1926 - 27
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935 - 36
1937 - 38
1939 - 43
1946 - 47
1948 - 49

1892 - 93
1894 - 98
1899

1900 - 12
1913 - 19
1920 - 24
1925 - 29
1930 - 32
1933

Past Presidents

W.J.Read 1950 - 51
J.H.Fisher 1952 - 53
F.R.Edwards 1954 - 55
F.Baxter 1956 - 57
J.Derbyshire 1958 - 59
P.Phythian 1960 - 61
R.Beattie 1962 - 63
A.Caton 1964 - 65
J.S.Webster 1966 - 67
J.Hunt 1968 - 69
W.Beattie 1970 - 71
T.Clegg 1972 - 73
W.H.Broom 1974 - 75
C.E.Snowdon 1976 - 77
S.Dawson 1978 - 79
F.Harrison 1980 - 81
J.B.Hilton 1982 - 83
W.J.Read 1984 - 85
J.Hodgson 1986 - 87
J.W.Green 1988 — 89
E.P.Gaul 1990 - 91
J.Peers 1992 - 93
R.S.Baxendale 1994 - 95
G.Chadwick 1996 - 97
R.Hodgson 1998 - 99
F.Killcross 2000 - 01
E.Read 2002 - 03
H.Spencer 2004 - 05
J.Hodgson 2006 - 07
A.Rawlinson MBE 2008 - 09
W.Chivers 2010 - 11
Secretaries
F. E. Calow 1934
F. Baxter 1935
P. Phythian 1936 - 49
S. Dawson 1950 - 51
F. Harrison 1952 - 64
J. Hodgson 1965 - 85
J. Peers 1986
H. Spencer 1987 - 05
H. Wood 2006

S.Smith
R.Hodgson
J.Brown
C.M.O’Callaghan
T.Gordon
J.Cleworth
S.Smith
T.Fitzsimmons
A.L.Quick MBE
D.F.Scales JP
G.Musk
P.Rawlinson
F.Moorhouse
H.Booth
W.E.Chadwick
T.H.Cooper
G.H.Harris
W.G.Lea
Dr.I.LA.M.Gibb
Mrs.).F.Gibb
B.Boyle
J.M.Jones
B.Cadwell
D.Guest
S.Rothwell
JJ.Vose
R.N.Tunstall
Mrs.P.Gabbitas
C.Carroll
Mrs.C.Hesketh
Mrs.D.Stafford

R. Hodgson
W. Atherton
S. Smith

J. Cleworth
S. Smith

H. Booth

B. Boyle

B. Cadwell
Mrs.J.Whittle
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1892 - 93
1894 - 98
1899

1900 - 12
1913 - 19
1920 - 24
1925 - 29
1930 - 32
1934

1995
1996 - 08

1976 - 85

1970 - 71
1972 - 80

1950 - 75
1956 - 68
1957 - 66
1965 - 68
1969 - 00
1982 - 00

Treasurers
F.E.Calow 1935
F.Baxter 1936 - 49
P.Phythian 1950 - 51
S.Dawson 1952 - 64
F.Harrison 1965 - 96
J.Hodgson 1997 - 01
J.Peers 2002 - 06
H.Spencer 2007 - 11
R.Hodgson 2012

W.Atherton
S.Smith
J.Cleworth
S.Smith
H.Booth
A.C.Bullock
G.M.Jupp
S.Rothwell
R.Thompson

Championship Secretaries

E.Lucas

2009
R.N.Tunstall

Water Polo Secretaries
A.L.Quick MBE ‘ 1986 - 05

Age Group Secretaries

V.Whittle 1981 - 94
F.Waring 1995 - 95
Life Members

E.Read 1984 - 02
R.Hodgson 1988 - 06
E.P.Gaul 1995
S.Smith 2000 - 07
A.Rawlinson MBE 2006
D.F.Scales JP

G.Whittle

B.Cadwell

J.M.Jones
R.N.Tunstall

A.H.Turner OBE
H.Booth
T.H.Cooper
A.L.Quick MBE
B.Cadwell
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Water Polo Championships

1. The following Water Polo Championships shall be conducted annually.
1. Gents Senior for the F. Baxter Shield.
2. Gents Grade 2 for the Blackburn Cup.
3. Gents under 18 for the R. Hodgson Trophy.
4. Ladies Senior for the B. Cadwell Rose Bowl.
2. The Championships shall take place between the 1st February and the 15th October. Their

management shall be vested in the Water Polo Committee. Anything not covered by these
conditions shall be decided by the Water Polo Committee.

3. Any club duly affiliated to the Association shall be entitled to enter one team in each of the
Championships on forwarding to the Hon. Water Polo Secretary before the 1st January each
year an entrance fee of £11.00 for each team entered together with details of the name,
locality, length, breadth and depth of the bath in which the club desires to compete.

4, The allocation of teams to the various Championships shall be entirely at the discretion of the
Water Polo Committee.

5. Each competing club shall send to the Water Polo Secretary not later than 1st February a
registration form containing the names, addresses and A.S.A. registration numbers, of bona fide
club members from whom the team shall be selected, all of whom shall have resided within the
Amateur Swimming Association North West Region since 1st January in the year of
Championship and shall not have been entered by any other club in any of this County’s or
other County’s Water Polo Championships in the same calendar year.

6. Any club entering teams in both the Gents Senior and Gents Grade 2 Championships shall, on
their registration form, place a star against the names of the players to compete in the Senior
Championship. Registration forms and starrings shall be subject to amendment or approval by
the Water Polo Committee. Players starred shall be ineligible to compete in the Grade 2
Championship.

7. A player cannot play in both the Gents Senior and Gents Grade 2 Championships in the same
year.
8. A player is deemed to have played in a Championship if his name is entered on the match

record sheet.

9. A player who has played in the Gents Senior or Gents Grade 2 Championship may play in the
Gents under 18 Championship providing he is of the correct age group and he plays for the
same club in both Championships.

10. Any club playing an ineligible player shall be liable to a fine not exceeding £10.00, in addition
the club concerned may be held responsible for the expenses of any special sub committee
meeting held due to the rule infringement and if winners of the game shall be struck out of the
Championship and their opponents awarded the game at the discretion of the Water Polo
Committee.
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11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

All games shall be conducted in accordance with F.I.N.A. Rules of Water Polo except where
varied by these conditions.

Referees and timekeepers from the Associations official list only shall officiate in these
Championships. Any official unable to fulfil his appointment shall inform the Hon. Water Polo
Secretary as soon as possible. The Water Polo Committee shall appoint substitutes, but the
Hon. Water Polo Secretary is empowered to act for them in case of emergency.

Start time in all games must not be before 7.30 p.m., except on Saturdays or Sundays.

Each club shall pay its own travelling expenses in all rounds, up to, and including the final. The
home club shall pay the expenses of the appointed officials in accordance with A.S.A. Law.

In all rounds, except the finals: -

1. The Water Polo Committee shall fix concluding dates for each round, they shall draw
the rounds by lot, a club drawn first has choice of bath (except for clubs from the Isle
of Man, who shall play their matches in Lancashire). All byes shall be cleared off in the
first round.

2. The Water Polo Secretary shall notify clubs of their opponents and clubs shall within 14
days of this notification, confirm in writing to the Hon. Water Polo Secretary, the date,
start time and venue of their mutually agreed fixture. In addition the home club shall
at the same time confirm in writing the details of the fixture to the appointed officials.
Clubs failing to comply with this rule shall be liable to a fine not exceeding £10.00 and
may be struck out of the Championship.

3. Any club causing a match to start later than the advertised start time shall be reported
by the Referee in charge on the match report sheet and the offending club shall be
liable to a fine not exceeding £10.00 and may be ordered to pay any additional
expenses incurred due to the late start at the discretion of the Water Polo Committee.

4, Any club not attending a match or not having seven players available to start the
match without reasonable excuse shall pay a fine of £10.00 to the Association plus all
expenses incurred in staging the match and shall be struck out of the Championship at
the discretion of the Water Polo Sub Committee.

5. All matches shall be played to a finish.

6. The Referee in charge shall be responsible for returning the match report sheet to the
Water Polo Secretary within three days.

In the final: -

1. The date, start time and venue of the Championship Final shall be fixed by the Water
Polo Committee.

2. Any club causing the final to start late shall be reported by the referee in charge to the
Water Polo Committee, who may inflict a fine.

3. Any club qualifying for the final and failing to compete or not having seven players
available to start the match without reasonable excuse shall pay a fine of £10.00 to the
Association and shall pay all expenses incurred in staging the final and be struck out of
the Championship at the discretion of the Water Polo Committee.
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4, The Association shall pay the expenses of the appointed officials in accordance with
AS.A. Laws.
17. The Water Polo Committee may decide that where there are an insufficient number of entries

for a Championship that the Championship shall not be proceeded with.

Water Polo Referees

All water polo referees must be registered with the Amateur Swimming Association.

A list of the current registered water polo referees for the County can be found in the Amateur
Swimming Association North West Region handbook.

Gents Senior Water Polo Championship

1. The winning club in the final of this Championship shall hold the F. Baxter Shield and shall be
awarded thirteen mementoes.

2. The runners up in the final of this Championship shall be awarded thirteen mementoes.

Gents Grade 2 Water Polo Championships

1. The club winning the final of this Championship (unless a reserve team) shall be promoted to
the Senior Championship each year, for a period of two years.

2. The players of the team winning this Championship final shall be ineligible to play in the Grade
2 Championship for a period of two years.

3. The winning club in the final of this Championship shall hold the Blackburn Cup and shall be
awarded thirteen mementoes.

4, The runners up in the final of this Championship shall be awarded thirteen mementoes.

Gents under 18 Water Polo Championships

1. All players in this Championship must be under the age of 18 years on the 1st January in the year
of the Competition.

2. Date of birth of registered players must be entered on registration forms for this Championship.

3. The winning club in the final of this Championship shall hold the R. Hodgson Trophy and shall be
awarded thirteen mementoes.

4, The runners up in the final of this Championship shall be awarded thirteen mementoes.

Ladies Senior Water Polo Championship

5. The winning club in the final of this Championship shall hold the B. Cadwell Rose Bowl and shall
be awarded thirteen mementoes.

6. The runners up in the final of this Championship shall be awarded thirteen mementoes.
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Swimming Championships and Age Group
Competition Conditions

1. The Association shall organise Swimming Championships and Age Group Competitions which
shall be open to bona fide members of clubs affiliated to the Association who shall have resided
within the Amateur Swimming Association North West Region from 1st January in the year of
the Championships and shall not compete in any other County’s Championships in the same
year. A competitor may represent one club only in the Swimming Championships and Age
Group Competitions in any year.

2. The Swimming Championships and Age Group Competitions, which shall be under the control
of the Swimming Committee, shall take place annually upon dates and at venues fixed by the
Swimming Committee.

3. The Senior and Junior Championships shall comprise the following events and distances for
both Men and Women:

Backstroke - 50, 100, 200m
Breaststroke - 50, 100, 200m
Butterfly - 50, 100, 200m
Freestyle - 50, 100, 200, 400m, 800m, 1500m

Individual Medley - 200, 400m

The senior champion will be the winner of each event irrespective of age. The junior champion
shall be the fastest placed swimmer who is under the age of seventeen years as at the final
date of the Championships in that year.

4, The Age Group Competitions shall comprise the following events and distances for both Boys
and Girls in the following age groups; 1, 10-11 years; 2, 12 years; 3, 13 years; 4, 14 years; 5, 15
years; 6, 16-17 years. The age group of the competitor shall be the age of the competitor as at
the final date of the Competitions in that year,

1. 10-13yrs BAGCAT Events
2. 14-17yrs All Events

5. All entries shall be made through clubs on the official entry form of the Association and shall
reach the Hon. Championship Secretary accompanied by the fee for each event as agreed by
the Executive Committee at least twenty eight clear days before the date of the first
Championship gala.

6. Such awards, trophies, and mementoes as the Executive Committee shall decide shall be
awarded to the first, second, and third placed swimmers in each Senior and junior event for
both individuals and teams. In the Age Group Competitions such awards and mementoes as the
Executive Committee shall decide shall be awarded to the first, second, and third placed
swimmers.

7. A trophy will be awarded to the club gaining the most points in the Senior and Junior
Championships. Points shall be awarded for each event on the following basis:
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10.

11.

12.
13.

1. In a six lane pool - First - 6 points; Second - 5 points; Third - 4 points; Fourth — 3
points; Fifth - 2 points; Sixth - 1 point

2. In an eight lane pool - First - 8 points; Second - 7 points; Third - 6 points; Fourth =5
points; Fifth - 4 points; Sixth — 3points; Seventh — 2 points;
Eighth — 1 point.

A trophy shall be awarded annually to the Club gaining the most points in the Age Group
Competitions. Points shall be awarded for each event on the following basis:

1. First - 5 points; Second - 3 points; Third - 2 points

The events for the Age Group Competitions listed in Condition 4 may be altered, added to, or
deleted at the discretion of the Executive Committee in light of any alterations at Region and/or
National level. Any such alterations or deletions shall take effect immediately. In the case of
additional events, addition mementoes shall be awarded.

Any competitor failing to comply with any of the foregoing conditions shall be disqualified and
shall forfeit any fee paid.

Any matter arising from the foregoing conditions or any matter not provided for by these
Conditions shall be decided by the Executive Committee.

All events of 200 metres and above are Heat Declared Winners

BAGCAT awards will be presented to the first three in each BAGCAT age group

Disability Competitors

1. The general conditions for the Lancashire County Water Polo and Swimming Association Age
Group and County Championships shall apply to disability competitors except where varied by
any of the following conditions.

2. Swimmers with the indicated classifications will be accepted for the following events:-

1. Freestyle 50m 100m (S1 to S14): 200m (S1 to S5): 400m (S6 to S14)
2. Backstroke 50m (S1 to S5): 100m (S6 to S14)

3. Butterfly 50m (S2 to S7): 100m (S8 to S14)

4. Breaststroke 50m (SB1 to SB3): 100m (SB4 to SB9, SB11 to SB14)

5. Individual Medley 200m (SM5 to SM14)

3. All competitors must:-

1. Hold a valid British Swimming Functional Ability Card or a valid Certificate of Disability
issued by the Amateur Swimming Association at the time of entry

2. The Functional Ability Card or the Certificate of Disability must be presented to the
referee before the start of the race in which the competitor is entered. Failure to do so
will result in the swimmer being liable to disqualification for non-comliance with the rules
for a particular stroke.

4, Qualifying times for swimmers with a Functional Ability Card have been set in accordance with
British Swimming Guidelines
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5. Personal Care Attendants / Coaches will be permitted for swimmers in the following classes:-

1. S1,S2,S3,S4and S11

2. All coaches, chaperones and personal care attendants must conform with the Amateur

Swimming Association child protection procedures

6. Competition format:-

1. The competition format will be based on disability inclusion within the able bodied

programme
2. All swimmers will be seeded in the heats according to their entry times
3. Disability competitors will be included within the results for their age group
4. There will be no separate disability results
Swimming Officials
All swimming officials must be registered with the Amateur Swimming Association.

A list of the current registered officials for the County Association can be found in the Amateur
Swimming Association North West Region handbook.
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Synchronised Swimming Conditions

The following conditions and ASA Laws shall govern the county Synchronised Swimming Competitions.

Rntries and all communications referring to the Synchronised Swimming Competition shall be addressed

to the Synchronised Swimming Manager.

1.

10.

11.

The Synchronised Swimming Competitions are open to bone-fide members of clubs within the
Association.

Competitors shall not compete in any other County’s Championships in the same year.

Entries shall be made on the official form of the Association, to reach the Synchronised
Swimming Manager at least twenty eight days prior to the appropriate competitions. Entry
forms completed incorrectly or illegibly may be returned.

The entry fees are as follows: Individual event: £4.50; Duet event: £6.50; Team events: £10.00.
Cheques should be made payable to Lancashire County WP&SA and crossed. Each club shall
send one composite cheque for all entries and not individual cheques.

The minimum age for entry is eight years as at the 31st December in the year of competition.
There is no maximum ager in the eighteen and over section of the competition.

Awards shall be presented at the discretion of the Associations Executive Committee.

The Synchronised Swimming Manager shall maintain a record book of the winners of all
Synchronised Swimming Competitions.

Any dispute or questions arising from the foregoing or following conditions together with those
published by the Synchronised Swimming Manager or any matter not provided for shall be
determined by the Executive Committee.

Novices Competition - Entry Conditions

1. Competitors shall not have previously competed in any National, Regional or County
competitions.

2. Swimmers entering this competition may not enter any Age Group sections of the
competitions in the same calendar year.

3. Competitors may hold up to Skill 1 of the ASA Award Scheme, but shall not have held Skill
1 for more than twelve months by the date of the competition.

Figures Competition - Entry Conditions

1. There shall be one one group of three figures, these figures will be changed at the
discretion of the Executive Committee each year.

1. Tub

2. Ballet Leg Single

3. Front Tuck Somersault
12 Years and Under - Entry Conditions

1. No Skill levels are required
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2. Swimmers shall be under twelve years of age as at 31st December in the year of

competition
12. Free Routine Competition - The Routine Competition shall consist of Solos and Duets
1. Solo Time 1min.30secs — 2min.15secs (including 10 secs maximum deck work).

There is no allowance on these times

2. Duet Time 1min.45 secs — 2min.45 secs (including 10 secs maximum deck work).
There is no allowance on these times

13. 13 / 14 year Age Group - Entry Conditions
1. No Skill levels are required

2. Swimmers shall be thirteen or fourteen years as at 31st December in the year of

competition.
14. Free Routine Competition - The Routine Competition shall consist of Solos and Duets
1. Solos Time 2mins.00secs — 2mins.45 secs (including 10 secs maximum deck work).

There is no allowance on these times

2. Duets Time 2mins.15secs — 3mins.15secs (including 10 secs maximum deck work).
There is no allowance on these times.

15. 15 /16 /17 Years Age Group - Entry Conditions
1. No skill levels are required

1. Swimmers shall be 15, 16, or 17 years as at 31st December in the year of
competition

16. Routine Competition
1. The Routine Competrition will consist of Solos and Duets

2. Solos Time 2mins.30secs — 3mins.15secs (including 10 secs maximum deck work).
There is no allowance on these times.

3. Duets Time 3mins.00secs — 3mins.45secs (including 10 secs maximum deck work).
There is no allowance on these times

17. 18 and Over Years Routine Competition
1. The Competition shall consist of Free Solos and Free Duets
2. No Skill level are required
3. All swimmers shall be 18 years or over as at 31st December in the year of cometition

4. Solos Time 2mins.45secs — 3mins.15secs (including 10 secs maximum deck work).
There is no allowance on these times

5. Duets Time 3mins.15secs — 3mins.45secs (including 10 secs maximum deck work).
There are no allowance on there times.

18. Free Duet Competition

1. The Competition is open to swimmers of any age who are members of the same club
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2. No Skill levels are required

3. DuetsTime 3mins.15secs — 3mins.45secs (including 10 secs maximum deck work).
There is no allowance on these times.

19. Free Combination Team - Entry Conditions

1. No Skill levels are required. To allow clubs to enter this section team members may be
of any age. Teams may consist of not less than four (4) swimmers and no more than ten
(10) swimmers. Clubs may enter more than one team; however swimmers may only

compete in one team.

2. TeamsTime 3mins.15secs — 3mins.45secs (including 10 sec maximum deck work).

There is no allowance on these times.
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Clubs Affiliated 2012

Club Hon Secretary Contact

Accrington Mr.P.Bibby 07811 442413
16 Brookside View Oswaldtwistle Accrington BB5 4SH

Aquabears Mrs.J.Hawkins No Number Provided
of Rochdale Castleton Pool Manchester Road Castleton Rochdale OL12 3AF

Ashton Mrs.D.Hilton 01942 714099
Central 7 Cloverdale Drive Ashton in Makerfield Wigan WN4 9DP

Ashton Mrs.C.Wilde 0161 3300551
Under Lyne 8 Cedar Avenue Ashton under Lune OL6 9LG

Atherton Mr.L.R.Baddley 01942 874734
and Leigh 17 Belvedere Avenue Atherton Manchester M46 9LQ

Blackburn Mrs.L.Duckworth 01706 210388
Centurion 82 Grane Road Haslingden Rossendale BB4 5EB

Blackpool Mrs.J.Whittle 01253 393967
Aquatics Carmel 51 Heron Way Blackpool FY3 8FA.

Bolton Mrs.B.Kyriakides 01204 571569

36 Tanfield Drive Stoneclough Radcliffe M26 1GY

Bolton and Mrs.E.Whitehead 01744 750329
District Association 140 Moss Bank Road Moss Bank St Helens WA11 7DH

Bolton Miss.E.Hesketh 0161 7070041
Bridgeman 387 Worsley Road Eccles Manchester M30 8HU

Bolton Mr I.Hawkrigg 01204 523169
Dolphins 11 The Fields Aspul Wigan WN2 1QX

Bolton Mr.S.Jones 07540 048961
Metro 188 Bradford Road Bolton BL3 2HS

Bolton Mr.H.Howard 0161 7052624
School 29 Bankhouse Road Brandlesholme Bury BL8 1DS

Bootle North Mrs.S.Turnbull 01515317706
Liverpool 2 Heathfield Road Maghull Liverpool L31 3EB
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Club Hon Secretary Contact

Bridgefield

Broadway

Burnley
Aquatics

Burnley
BOBCATS

Bury Dragons
Diving

Bury
and Elton

Bury
Water Polo

Carnforth and
District Otters

Castleton

Central Lancs
Association

Chadderton

Chorley
Marlins

City of
Liverpool

City of Liverpool

Junior League

City of

Mrs.P.Needs
5 Court Avenue Halewood Village Liverpool L26 6LD

Mrs D.Hanvey
51 Hampton Road Failsworth Manchester M35 9JA

Mrs.J.Pounder
11 Copperfield Close Worsthorne Burnley BB10 3RT

Mrs.C.Fothergill
14 Hillingdon Road Burnley BB10 2EG

Mrs.J.Ward
8 Dingle Drive Droylsden Manchester M43 7NR

Mr.D.White
72 Wordsworth Avenue Bury BL9 9QX

Mr.L.Halstead
13 Tor Avenue Greenmount Bury BL8 4HG

Ms.S.Hepworth
1 Holybank Warton Carnforth LA5 9PL

Mrs C.Taylor
7 Lyndhurst Avenue Castleton Rochdale OL11 2XU

Mr.B.Cadwell
7 Thistleyfield Firgrove Rochdale OL16 4PX

Mrs V.Greaves
21 Ribble Avenue Chadderton Oldham OL9 OPN

Mrs.K.Mainon
10 Melbrook Close Wheelton PR6 8JY

Mr.C.Grayson
9 Alt Road Maghull Liverpool L31 7D)J

Mr.P.Barton
473 Woodchurch Road Prenton CH43 OSH

Mrs.G.Wilkinson

Manchester Aquatics 10 Calton Avenue Moston Manchester M40 4JZ

No Number Provided

07766 726988

01282 456420

07960 152890

0161 3718110

0161 7051305

01204 888446

No Number Provided

01706 32670

01706 630347

0161 6523287

01254 831554

0151 3002819

0151 2008887

0161 6823459
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Club Hon Secretary Contact

City of Manchester

Water Polo

City of
Preston Aquatics

City of
Salford

Clitheroe
and District

Colne

Crompton

Classics

Crosby

Darwen

Douglas

East Manchester
Icebergs

Eccles

Everton

Fleetwood

and District

Flixton
Swim

Garstang

Ms.L.Bartlett
Beech Cottage Ferry Lane Thelwall Warrington WA4 2SS

Mrs.P.Haworth
8 Factory Lane Penwortham Preston PR1 9TD

Mrs.J.Matts
318 Worsley Road Swinton Manchester M27 8LP

Miss.).Green
17 Albemarle Street Clitheroe BB7 2EA

Mrs.J.Croxall
2 Holme Close Sough Barnoldswick BB18 6UG

Mrs.D.Rousan
6 Westminster Close Shaw Oldham OL2 7XZ

Mr.M.Costigan
35 Lancaster Avenue Crosby Liverpool L23 3DG

Mrs.B.Fisher
13 St Johns Street Darwen BB3 2BH

Mrs.V.A.Ward
6 Harbour View Onchan Isle of Man IM3 2AN

Mrs.S.Dunsbee
No Address Provided

Mrs.).Davies
48 Portland Road Ellesmere Park Eccles M30 9DH

Mr.G.A.Davis
111 Hilary Avenue Liverpool L14 6UP

Mrs.S.Roe
432 Fleetwood Road Fleetwood FY7 1AA

Mr.D.Collins
63 Chassen Road Flixton Manchester M41 9EY

Mrs.S.Roome
1 St Helens Close Churchtown Preston PR3 OHY

01925 263946

01772 745091

07899 661191

01200 424632

01282 842800

07876 537508

01519516528

01254 760867

01624 671636

No Number Provided

0161 9508141

0151 4807275

01253 873946

0161 7467269

01995 603885
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Club Hon Secretary Contact

Garston

Great
Harwood Otters

Harpurhey

Haslingden

Hindley

Horwich
Leisure Centre

Howe
Bridge Aces

Huyton

Isle of Man
Association

Isle of Man
Water Polo

Kirkham and
Wesham

Lancashire County
Association

Lancaster
City

Lancashire
Constabulary

Leyland
Barracudas

Mrs.Y.Rees
36 Lovel Way Speke Liverpool L24 3XE

Mrs.J.Miller
42 Edgeside Great Harwood Hyndburn

Mrs.L.Shelly
27 Westbury Road Crumpsall Manchester M8 5RX

Mrs.A.Walton
1 Richmond Avenue Haslinden Rossendale

Miss.J.O’Leary
18 Dickens Drive Abram Wigan WN2 5PY

Mrs.P.Axford
19 Ryeburn Drive Bradshaw Bolton BL2 3FP

Mr.R.Vaughan
17 Milnes Avenue Leigh WN7 3JU

Mrs.N.Davies
58 Burford Road Childwall Liverpool L16 6AQ

Mrs.A.lsaac
1 Maple Close Birchhill Onchan Isle of Man IM3 3JS

Mr.l.Barnes
19 St Stephens Meadow Sulby Isle of Man IM7 3DA

Dr.K.Yaxley
6 Beechfield Avenue Wrea Green Preston PR4 2NX

Mrs.J.Whittle
Carmel 51 Heron Way Blackpool FY3 8FA

Mrs.J.Rawlinson
Pattys Farm Hillam Lane Cockerham Lancaster LA2 ODY

Miss K.Simister
Preston Police Station Lawson Street Preston PR1 2RJ

Mrs.J.Dutton

0151 4489005

No Number Provided

07734 993560

01706 210818

01942 702047

01204 593392

07847 899498

0151 2401510

01624 617685

07624 415744

01772 681619

01253 393967

01524 792873

01772 209022

No Number Provided
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Club

Liverpool and
District Association

Liverpool
Diving

Liverpool
Penguin

Liverpool
Water Polo

Manchester and
District Association

Manchester
Sharks

Manx
Masters

Merchant
Taylor School

Merseyside and

Hon Secretary

Mr.B.Boyle
5 Copeland Road Warrington WA4 6DF

Mrs.S.Mills
1 Karslake Road Liverpool L18 1EY

Mr.K.Neary
27 Glenville Close Woolton Liverpool L25 5NJ

Mr.G.Dacre
2 Salisbury Road Liverpool L19 OPQ

Mr.R.Ellis
88 Bent Lanes Davyhulme Manchester M41 8WY

Mr.B.Cox
65 Denison Road Manchester M14 5.7

Miss.H.Oliver
101 Ballacry Park Colby Isle of Man IM8 3NH

Mr.l.Turnbull
26 College Road Crosby Liverpool L23 ORW

Mrs.L.Lloyd

District Junior League 13 Sefton Road Wallasey CH45 5BS

Merseyside
Police

Micro Leaqgue
North West

National Arena
Swimming League

North East Lancs
Friendly League

Newton
le Willows

North Lancs
Association

Ms.A.Griffiths
Civil Lit Unit POBox 814 Central Liverpool L69 3YT

Mr.K.Whiteside
34 Dunbar Road Birkdale Southport PR8 4RD

Mr.B.Boyle
5 Copeland Road Warrington WA4 6DF

Mrs.D.Keen
4 Hill Crest Stackstead Bacup OL13 8LA

Mrs.C.A.Hazeldine
27 Porter Avenue Newton le Willows WA12 OAT

Mrs.S.Tinkler
28 Bryning Lane Wrea Green Preston PR4 2WJ

Contact

01925 637220

No Number Provided

0151 4286142

0151 4277227

0161 7488218

07902 901104

No Number Provided

0151 9285353

0151 6396072

0151 7773352

07990 737453

01925 637220

01706 875283

01925 290313

01772 685082
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Borough Association

Onward
Dolphin

Ormskirk

and District

Pioneer 79

Prescot

Preston

Radcliffe

Rainhill

and District

Ramsbottom

Ramseian

Raven
Moss

5 Ebor Close High Crompton Oldham OL2 7YR

Mrs.P.Evans
57 Kennedy Way Denton Manchester

Mr.E.Turton
103 Delph Park Avenue Aughton Ormskirk L39 5DF

Mr.R.Hummerson
Sunnycroft 6 Beech Crescent Accrington BB5 5EQ

Mrs.).Doddridge
6 Manchester Road Prescot L34 1ING

Mrs.S.Field
8 Chapman Road Preston PR2 8NX

Mrs.J.Fox
27 Bridgemere Close Radcliffe Manchester M26 4FS

Mr.l.Wilcox
12 Railton Avenue Rainhill St Helens

Mrs.G.Smith
60 Greenbank Road Radcliffe M26 4FR

Mrs.J.Richmond
Kerrowmoar Jurby Road Ramsey Isle of Man IM8 3NZ

Mr.P.J.Perry
44 Viscount Street Rusholme Manchrester M14 5UH

Club Hon Secretary Contact
Northern Mr.M.Maxwell No Number Provided
Wave 369G Stretford Road Manchester M15 4AW
Oldham Mrs.C.Wareing 01706 290764

Sandicroft 188 Rochdale Road Shaw Oldham OL2 7JA
Oldham Mrs.A.Lewis 07752 544021
Aquatics 7 Farnborough Avenue Lees Oldham OL4 3HG
Oldham Mr.W.G.Eccles 0161 7970107
Diving 23 Newhaven Close Bury BL8 1XX
Oldham Metro Mr.G.Wynne 01706 848047

No Number Provided

01695 422576

01254 231244

0151 4264355

01772 717777

0161 7240900

0151 4311005

0161 7232770

01624 812708

No Number Provided
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Saddleworth

18 Newark Park Way Royton OL12 OVY

Ms.A.Robinson
55 Fold Crescent Stalybridge

Club Hon Secretary Contact
Rochdale Mrs.M.Livesey 01706 522097
94 Brookdale Rochdale OL12 OUY
Rolls Ms.). Trickett 01282 818778
Royce Rolls Royce PLC PO Box 3 Barnoldswick BB18 5RU
Royton Mrs.B.Robinson 0161 6204240

01457 838042

Salford Mrs.G.Norman 07955 544736

City 16 Formby Road Salford Manchester M6 7HU

Salford Masters Mr.F.Rowbotham 0161 7946170

Swim Fit 8 Fairmount Road Swinton Manchester M27 OEP

Southern Mrs.D.Jones 01624 827313

Isle of Man 7 The Willows Ballasalla Isle of Man IM9 2EW

Southport Mr.H.R.Hawkins 01704 226051
57 Cambridge Road Southport PR9 9RJ

Special Mrs.P.Wells 01624 621553

Olympics (I0M) Frinley Cannon Avenue Kirk Michael Isle of Man IM6 1HE

St Helens Mrs.M.Rogers 01774 633099
19 Pine Dale Rainford St Helens WA11 8DP

Staining Head Teacher 01253 882983

CE School Staining School Staining Road Blackpool FY3 0BW

Stonyhurst Mr.C.Riley 01254 827015

College Stonyhurst College Clitheroe BB7 9PZ

Stretford Dr E.Armstrong 0161 9699672
Larchfield 14 Doveston Road Sale M33 6LE

Swimability Mrs.S.Ferguson 0151 4273071

Liverpool 31 Salisbury Road Garston Liverpool L19 OPH

Swim Mrs.W.Woodcock 0161 7484621

Trafford 57 Southgate Flixton Manchester M41 9EQ
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Club Hon Secretary Contact

Swinton

Tyldesley

University of

Salford

West
Craven

Western

Isle of Man

Wigan

Wigan

BEST

Withnell

Woolton

Worsley

Wythenshawe

Mr.R.Wilkinson
277 Rake Lane Clifton Swinton M27 8LL

Mr.P.Howarth
83 Stanley Street Atherton Manchester M46 0AJ

Miss.C.Davies

Students Union University House the Crescent Salford M5 4WT

Mrs.L.Wiseman
24 Parker Street Barnoldswick BB18 5JE

Mrs.H.Cretney
10 Peveril Avenue Peel Isle of Man IM5 1QB

Mr.D.Logan
28 Tennyson Drive Billinge Wigan WN5 7E)

Mr.N.Suggitt
58 Great Acre Wigan WN1 3NR

Mr.M.Armitage
18 Dick Lane Brinscall Chorley PR6 8QH

Mr.D.Robinson
281 Binns Road Liverpool L13 1BS

Mrs.D.Forest
1 Parsonage Road Walkden Manchester M28 3SD

Mrs.D.Astle
33 Hawthorn Road Gatley Manchester SK8 4NB

0161 7935001

01942 877432

0161 3515400

01282 816586

No Number Provided

01942 737538

01942 497676

No Number Provided

01514756378

0161 7039545

0161 4284011
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County Water Polo Championship of England

1896
1897
1898
1899
1900
1901
1902
1903
1907

County Junior Water Polo Championship of England

1953
1971
1972
1975
1978
1979
1985
1986

Esso County Age Group Swimming Competition

1975
1976

Five Counties Swimming Contest

1964
1969
1979

National County Swimming Competition

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Winners

Winners

Winners

Winners

Winners

Association History

1909
1910
1912
1920
1925
1928
1950
1951

1987
1988
1989
1992
1993
1994
1997
2002

1977

1981
1986

2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

Runners Up
1904 1929
1908 1930
1921 1935
1923 1936
1926 1948
1927 1949

Runners Up
1957 1980
1958 1981
1960 1982
1961 1991
1970 1995
1973 1998
1977 2003

Runners Up
1974

Runners Up

Runners Up
1998 1999
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Championship and Trophy Winners

Swimmer of the Year

2006
2007
2008

R.Bale
R.Bennett
D.Sliwinski

Bolton Mertro

Bolton Metro
Preston

Swimming Championships Top Club

2011

Age Group Swimming Competitions Top Club

Top Girl
1993
1994
1995
1996

Top Boy
1993
1994
1995
1996

Co Man Aquatics

M.McLaughlin
M.McLaughlin
C.Heys

M.McLaughlin

M.Cowan
M.Cowan
D.Kings
A.Riley

Lancaster
Lancaster
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps

Atherton
Atherton
Atherton
Horwich L.C

2009
2010
2011

1997
1998
1999
2000

1997
1998
1999
2000

H.Fredrikson
E.Saunders
L.Quigley

L.How
R.Pile
R.Pile
R.Pile

A.Palmer
A.Palmer
M.Rock
M.Rock

City of Salford

Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics

Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps

Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Everton
Everton
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Men
100m
200m
100m
200m
100m
200m
100m
200m
400m
1500m
200m
400m
400m
400m

Ladies
100m
200m
100m
200m
100m
200m
100m
200m
400m
800m
200m
400m
400m
400m

CHAMPIONSHIP RECORD TIMES

As of 31st December 2012

Backstroke
Backstroke
Breaststroke
Breaststroke
Butterfly
Butterfly
Freestyle
Freestyle
Freestyle
Freestyle

Ind Medley
Ind Medley
Freestyle Team
Medley Team

Backstroke
Backstroke
Breaststroke
Breaststroke
Butterfly
Butterfly
Freestyle
Freestyle
Freestyle
Freestyle

Ind Medley
Ind Medley
Freestyle Team
Medley Team

L.Wood
D.Sliwinski
J.Gannon
J.Gannon
S.Horrocks
M.Waldron
D.Briggs
J.Theaker
M.Parks
J.Radcliffe
L.Wood
M.McKenna

E.Smithurst
S.Casson
C.Bradbury
C.Bradbury
E.Smithurst
E.Smithurst
E.Saunders
L.Quigley
V.Garlick
A.McCall
E.Smithurst
R.Corner

City of Salford
Preston

City of Salford
City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics
Wigan Wasps

Co Man Aquatics
Preston

Crosby
Fleetwood

City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics
Liv Penguin

Liv Penguin

Co Man Aquatics
Carnforth

Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro

Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Wigan BEST

Co Man Aquatics
Wigan Wasps
Newton Hall
Newton Hall

57.88
2.10.10
1.05.17
2.20.25
56.04
2.07.83
52.64
1.54.73
4.02.52
16.24.28
2.10.50
4.36.66
3.55.70
4.31.24

1.03.79
2.18.16
1.12.28
2.33.59
1.01.87
2.14.14
57.64

2.05.48
4.24.13
9.05.98
2.19.71
4.57.72
4.20.20
4.52.21

2010
2007
2005
2005
2012
1999
2012
2012
2010
2006
2010
2006
1997
1998

2010
2006
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2007
2010
2001
1998
1998
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Boys
09 yrs
10 yrs
11 yrs
12 yrs
13 yrs
14 yrs

Girls
09 yrs
10 yrs
11 yrs
12 yrs
13 yrs

BAGCAT Results 2011

Connor Roberts
Neil Wylie
Deglan Hall
Dominic Walker
Thomas Gibbs
Benjamin Kerry

India Gould
Mattea — Jay Oliver
Holly Hibbott
Kattie Matts
Shauntelle Austin

Pioneer 79
Prescot
Wigan BEST
Preston
Bolton Metro
Swim Trafford

Crosby

Bootle
Southport
City of Salford
Preston

786
1166
1336
2413
2172
2876

1149
1797
2507
2808
3403

points
points
points
points
points
points

points
points
points
points
points
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Water Polo Championship Winners

Senior Water Polo Championship
F.Baxter Shield

1896
1897
1898
1899
1900
1901
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932

Osborne
Everton
Osborne
Osborne
Osborne
Osborne
St Helens
Openshaw
Wigan
Wigan
Wigan
Wigan
Salford
Wigan
Wigan
Wigan
Wigan
Wigan
Lancaster
Lancaster
Wigan
Blackburn
Wigan
Nelson
Harpurhey
Blackburn
Blackburn
Harpurhey
Blackburn
Blackburn
Harpurhey
Harpurhey
Harpurhey

1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972

Oldham Police
Oldham Police
Oldham Police
Lancaster
Oldham Police
Ashton u Lyne
Blackburn
Royton
Lancaster
Royton
Blackburn
Royton
Royton
Blackpool
Royton
Garston
Royton
Garston
Garston
Salford
Salford
Garston
Garston
Garston
Salford
Everton
Salford
Everton
Salford
Everton
Everton
Everton
Everton

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Everton
Everton
Everton
Radcliffe
Everton
Lancaster
Everton
Plant Hill
Everton
Plant Hill
Plant Hill
Royton
Plant Hill
Royton
Royton
Royton
Royton
Royton
Royton
Lancaster
Lancaster
Lancaster
No Comp
Stretford
Stretford
Stretford
Rochdale
Bridgefield
Manchester
Manchester
No Comp
Manchester
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Grade 2 Water Polo Championship

Blackburn Cup

1914 Accrington 1953
1920 Edge Lane 1954
1921 Wigan 1955
1922 Nelson 1956
1923 Atherton 1957
1924 Blackburn 1958
1925 Wigan 1959
1926 Harpurhey 1960
1927 South Manchester 1961
1928 Blackburn 1962
1929 Warrington 1963
1930 Chadderton 1964
1931 Bolton 1965
1932 Eccles 1966
1933 Warrington 1967
1934 Eccles 1968
1935 Crompton 1969
1936 Royton 1970
1937 Old Trafford 1971
1938 Chadderton 1972
1946 Everton 1973
1947 Eccles 1974
1948 Lowermoor 1975
1949 St Helens 1976
1950 Tyldesley 1977
1951 Garston 1978
1952 Garston 1979

Under 20 Water Polo Championships
1996 Tyldesley | 1997

Ladies Senior Water Polo Championship

B.Cadwell Rose Bowl

1988 Stretford 1991
1989 Stretford 1992
1990 No Comp 1993

Everton
Royton
Blackburn
Lowermoor
Southport
Rochdale
Woolton
Warrington
Lytham St Annes
Bolton
Southport
Bootle
Chadderton
Warrington
Blackpool
Toxteth
Bootle
Southport
Lancaster
Toxteth
Swinton
Everton
Plant Hill
Toxteth
Royton
Plant Hill
Rochdale

Stretford

Stretford
Stretford
Stretford

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

1994
1995
1996

Toxteth
Plant Hill
Swinton
Everton

St Helens
Plant Hill
Tyldesley
Burnley
Rochdale
Radcliffe
Southport
Stretford
Rochdale
Eccles
Burnley
Everton
Bridgefield
Preston
Burnley
Preston
Blackpool
Stretford
Manchester
Radcliffe
Manchester

Stretford
Stretford
Everton
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Under 18 Water Polo Championship

R.Hodgson Trophy

1969 Tyldesley 1981 Plant Hill 1993 No Comp
1970 Everton 1982 Plant Hill 1994 No Comp
1971 Salford 1983 Everton 1995 Bolton School
1972 Salford 1984 Royton 1996 No Comp
1973 Salford 1985 Royton 1997 No Comp
1974 Everton 1986 Lancaster 1998 No Comp
1975 Plant Hill 1987 Lancaster 1999 Bridgefield
1976 Plant Hill 1988 Lancaster 2000 Tyldesley
1977 Lancaster 1989 Lancaster 2001 Manchester
1978 Plant Hill 1990 Lancaster 2002 Manchester
1979 Plant Hill 1991 Lancaster 2003 Manchester
1980 Plant Hill 1992 No Comp 2004 Manchester
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Mens 50 metres Backstroke

2008
2009
2010

Mens Swimming Championship Winners

T.Booth
J.Austin
L.Wood

Bolton Metro
Preston
City of Salford

Mens 100 metres Backstroke

Tom Fitzsimmons Trophy

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

B.Walsh
J.N.Jackson
J.N.Jackson
J.N.Jackson
J.Ferris
C.Rushton
C.Rushton
J.N.Jackson
J.N.Jackson
C.Rushton
C.Cunningham
G.Lea
A.Watson
D.Morseman
M.Smith
D.O’Gram
S.Harris
S.Harris
L.Patrickson
A.Hollis
A.Hollis
T.Eastham
T.Eastham
T.Eastham
M.Nolan
J.Taylor

Blackpool
Southport
Southport
Southport
Lancaster
Rochdale
Rochdale
Southport
Southport
Rochdale
Widnes
Southport
Progress
Urmston
Radcliffe
Everton
Irlam
Wythenshawe
Southport
Southport
Newton
Newton
Newton
Newton
Ashton Central
Bootle

Mens 200 metres Backstroke

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

N.Jackson
D.O’Brien
A.Birch
A.Birch
L.Holland
S.Bloor
L.Holland
D.Coombs

Wigan Wasps
Prescot

Liv Penguin
Liv Penguin
Liv Penguin
City of Salford
Liv Penguin
Bolton Metro

2011
2012

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

S.Horrocks
S.Horrocks

N.Bullock
G.Methven
A.MclLaughlin
A.Fry
J.Whiteside
D.Cowan
D.Cowan
M.Parry
S.Allcock
A.Karapiperis
M.Lathwood
D.O’Brien
A.Birch
M.Lathwood
L.Holland
S.Bloor
L.Holland
L.Holland
M.Wilkinson
M.Wilkinson
M.Wilkinson
L.Marriner
S.Horrocks
L.Wood
J.Austin
D.Suggitt

M.Wilkinson
M.Wilkinson
D.Sliwinski
L.Mariner
J.Austin
G.Quigley
J.Austin
D.Suggitt

Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics

Pioneer 79
Great Harwood
St Helens
Worsley
Norbreck Castle
Prescot
Prescot
Horwich L.C.
Man Utd Salford
Newton Hall
City of Salford
Prescot

Liv Penguin
City of Salford
Liv Penguin
City of Salford
Liv Penguin

Liv Penguin

Liv Penguin

Liv Penguin

Liv Penguin
Blackburn
Bolton Metro
City of Salford
Preston

Wigan BEST

Liv Penguin

Liv Penguin
Preston
Blackburn
Preston

Co Man Aquatics
Preston

Wigan BEST
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Mens 50 metres Breastroke
2008 C.Naven
2009 N.Tawn
2010 B.Edwards

Aquabears
Carnforth
Blackburn

Mens 100 metres Breaststroke

Sidney Smith Trophy
1961 W.O’Donnell
1962 G.Rowlinson
1963 G.Rowlinson
1964 B.Pick

1965 M.Bracewell
1966 B.Pick

1967 S.Roberts
1968 G.Clayton
1969 W.O’Donnell
1970 W.O’Donnell
1971 T.Killen

1972 D.Richardson
1973 D.Richardson
1974 K.Haworth
1975 G.Cape

1976 H.S.Bibby
1977 K.Bibby

1978 L.France
1979 N.Ali

1980 D.Mason
1981 D.Mason
1982 S.Hughes
1983 S.Fry

1984 M.Hodgson
1985 M.Hodgson
1986 P.Chorley

Eccles
Bolton
Bolton
Urmston
Southport
Urmston
Eccles
Warrington
Eccles
Eccles
Barrow
Rosegrove
Rosegrove
Atherton
Southport
Warriors
Swinton
Hindley
Aquabears
Blackpool
Blackpool
Oldham
Newton
Newton
Newton
Ashton Central

Mens 200 metres Breaststroke

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

N.Jackson
M.Crook
J.Gannon
J.Gannon
J.Gannon
M.Crook
M.Hampson
P.Davison

Wigan Wasps
City of Salford
City of Salford
City of Salford
City of Salford
City of Salford
Wigan Wasps
Preston

2011
2012

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

J.Naylor
C.Steeples

G.Cooper
G.Cooper
R.Graham
G.Southern
R.Graham
P.Harwood
P.Harwood
S.Munro
A.Turner
J.Tunstall
N.Jackson
C.Shaw
J.Gannon
J.Gannon
J.Gannon
J.Tait
A.Riley
M.Wolfarth
J.Gannon
J.Gannon
M.McKenna
B.Wilson
N.Tawn
B.Edwards
J.Naylor
C.Steeples

J.Gannon
D.Sliwinski
N.Tawn
N.Tawn
N.Tawn
B.Edwards
B.Edwards
L.Arrona

City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics

Oldham

Oldham
Blackpool
Fleetwood
Blackpool
Aquabears
Aquabears
Wigan

Man Utd Salford
Liv Penguin
Wigan Wasps
Pioneer 79

City of Salford
City of Salford
City of Salford
Carnforth

Wigan Wasps

Liv Penguin

City of Salford
City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics
Oldham Aquatics
Carnforth
Blackburn

City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics

City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics
Carnforth
Carnforth
Carnforth
Blackburn
Blackburn
Wigan BEST

I Affiliated to Amateur Swimming Association North West Region

Page 35 I



I Lancashire County Water Polo And Swimming Association Handbook - 2012

Mens 50 metres Butterfly

2008
2009
2010

Mens 100 metres Butterfly

G.Harrington
M.Holstein
S.Horrocks

Oldham Aquatics
Flixton
Co Man Aquatics

George Hutchinson Trophy

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

Mens 200 metres Butterfly

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

P.Sillett
A.Verner
K.Bewley
P.Sillett
P.Sillett
K.Bewley
I.H.Gall
J.N.Jackson
P.Barrow
B.Roan
K.Bewley
B.Roan
C.Harrison
D.Cleworth
A.Rotherham
D.Birch
P.Remmonds
S.Forrest
J.Cotton
D.Williams
P.Ramsbottom
M.Houghton
R.Schofield
R.Schofield
M.Hodgson
J.Rhodes

R.Hampson
M.Waldron
M.Waldron
R.Ashcroft
R.Hampson
B.Johnson
S.Bedford
M.Unsworth

Radcliffe
Urmston
Bootle
Radcliffe
Radcliffe
Bootle
Southport
Southport
St Helens
Bury Elton
Bootle
Everton
Wythenshawe
Tyldesley
Bootle

The Marlins
Everton
Wythenshawe
Harpurhey
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
St Helens
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
Newton
Newton

Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Bolton Metro
Liv Penguin

Wigan Wasps

2011
2012

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

S.Horrocks
S.Horrocks

S.Sweeney
G.Methven
|.Delaney
R.Graham
A Wylie
M.Tierney
D.Cowan

B.Wigglesworth

T.Riley
P.Woods
M.Waldron
M.Waldron
R.Hampson
R.Ashcroft
M.Stirzaker
M.Stirzaker
B.Johnson
M.Unsworth
J.E.Doolan
J.E.Doolan
A.Addison
R.Bennett
G.Harrington
S.Horrocks
J.Theaker
S.Horrocks

N.R.Bates
N.R.Bates
R.Sharpe
J.Austin
J.Austin
C.Suggitt
A.Fawl
S.Williams

Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics

Liv Penguin
Great Harwood
Swinton
Blackpool
Everton
Aquabears
Prescot
Aquabears

Man Utd Salford
Man Utd Salford
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
City of Salford
City of Salford
Bolton Metro
Wigan Wasps
City of Salford
City of Salford
Preston

Bolton Metro
Oldham Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Preston

Co Man Aquatics

City of Salford
City of Salford
Bolton Metro
Preston
Preston

Wigan BEST
Blackpool Aqua
Prescot
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Mens 50 metres Freestyle

S.Rothwell Cup
2003 D.Ormerod
2004

2005 R.Bennett
2006 R.Bale
2007 R.Bennett

Blackpool

Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro

2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

M.Pyrzynski
C.Langley
D.Whitham
M.Tutty
D.Briggs

City of Salford
Crosby

Oldham Aquatics
City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics
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Mens 100 metres Freestyle

Clegg Cup

1920 W.Foster Bacup 1970 D.Gibson Bootle

1921 W.Foster Bacup 1971 G.Edge Swinton

1922 J.Worthington Garston 1972 C.Patrickson Southport
1923 T.Scott Atherton 1973 S.wall Everton

1924 T.Scott Atherton 1974 D.Cleworth Tyldesley
1925 E.Fisher Salford Police 1975 M.Smith Radcliffe
1926 T.Scott Oldham Police 1976 A.Gibb Blackpool
1927 C.K.Baillie Oldham Police 1977 G.McCaffery Wythenshawe
1928 N.S.Brooks Oldham Police 1978 M.Smith Radcliffe
1929 N.S.Brooks Oldham Police 1979 S.Harris Irlam

1930 C.K.Baillie Oldham Police 1980 S.Harris Irlam

1931 N.S.Brooks Oldham Police 1981 S.Harris Irlam

1932 N.S.Brooks Oldham Police 1982 S.Bradley Woolton

1933 C.K.Baillie Oldham Police 1983 S.Fry Bootle

1934 N.S.Brooks Oldham Police 1984 R.Schofield Fleetwood
1935 C.W.Brand Old Trafford 1985 R.Schofield Fleetwood
1936 C.W.Brand Old Trafford 1986 T.Summers Aquabears
1937 C.W.Brand Old Trafford 1987 M.Mooney Bootle

1938 C.W.Brand Old Trafford 1988 G.Methven Great Harwood
1939 C.W.Brand Old Trafford 1989 A.MclLaughlin St Helens
1946 C.W.Brand Old Trafford 1990 M.Wells Worsley

1947 R.F.Botham South Manchester | 1991 l.Gorst Carnforth
1948 R.F.Botham South Manchester | 1992 l.Gorst Carnforth
1949 H.K.Bates Blackpool 1993 D.Cowan Prescot

1950 M.Butler Blackpool 1994 S.Pike Aquabears
1951 L.Newton Garsto 1995 J.Williams Liv Penguin
1952 M.Butler Blackpool 1996 M.Stirzaker Man Utd Salford
1953 M.Butler Blackpool 1997 M.Waldron Wigan Wasps
1954 W.Chapman Eccles 1998 D.O’Brien Prescot

1955 B.Lord Lowermoor 1999 S.Pike Aquabears
1956 M.Butler Blackpool 2000 T.Riley Aquabears
1957 B.Lord Lowermoor 2001 D.O’Brien Prescot

1958 H.Rigby Southport 2002 A.Palmer Wigan Wasps
1959 W.O’Donnell Eccles 2003 L.Godwin Wigan Wasps
1960 W.Reyner Bootle 2004 K.Jhugroo Tyldesley
1961 W.O’Donnell Eccles 2005 A.J.Adisson Preston

1962 P.Sillett Radcliffe 2006 J.Doolan City of Salford
1963 P.Sillett Radcliffe 2007 R.Bale Bolton Metro
1964 P.Sillett Radcliffe 2008 M.Pyrzynski City of Salford
1965 H.S.Smith Harpurhey 2009 S.Renwick Everton

1966 H.S.Smith Harpurhey 2010 G.Keating Co Man Aquatics
1967 H.S.Smith Hartpurhey 2011 J.Theaker Preston

1968 C.Rushton Rochdale 2012 D.Briggs Co Man Aquatics
1969 C.Rushton Rochdale
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Mens 200 metres Freestyle

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Mens 400 metres Freestyle

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Mens 800 metres Freestyle

2008
2009

Mens 1500 metres Freestyle

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

R.Hampson
D.O’Brien
S.Pike
R.Hampson
R.Hampson
B.Johnson
B.Johnson
P.Isherwood

S.Pike
D.O’Brien
A.Turner
A.Turner
D.O’Brien
B.Johnson
A.Palmer
D.Coombs

A.Martin
J.A.Radcliffe

D.Nuttall
A.Turner
D.Woodward
K.Jhugroo
D.O’Brien
B.Johnson
M.Unsworth
M.Unsworth

Wigan Wasps
Prescot
Aquabears
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro

Aquabears
Prescot
Ashton Central
Ashton Central
Prescot

Bolton Metro
Wigan Wasps
Bolton Metro

Blackburn
Preston

Wigan Wasps
hton Central
St Helens
Wigan Wasps
Prescot
Bolton Metro
Wigan Wsps
Wigan Wasps

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2010

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

R.J.Hall
R.Bale
R.Bale
M.McKenna
S.Renwick
G.Keating
J.Theaker
J.Theaker

J.A.Radcliffe
R.J.Hall
A.Shipp
J.Gibson
N.Barr
M.Parks
G.Quigley
J.Barlow

G.Keating

J.A.Radcliffe
J.A.Radcliffe
R.Beggs
N.Barr
N.Barr
N.Barr
A.Dunk
A.Fry

Preston

Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro

Co Man Aquatics
Everton

Co Man Aquatics
Preston

Preston

Fleetwood
Preston

Oldham Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Liv Penguin
Crosby

Co Man Aquatics
Co of Liverpool

Co Man Aquatics

Fleetwood
Fleetwood
Prescot
Wigan BEST
Liv Penguin
Liv Penguin
Prescot
Southport
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Mens 200 metres Individual Medley

Jackson Trophy
1972 G.Lea

1973 A.Watson
1974 A.Parry

1975 D.Birch

1976 M.Patrickson
1977 P.Remmonds
1978 D.Forrest
1979 L.France
1980 R.Williams
1981 N.Ali

1982 M.Ansell
1983 S.Hughes
1984 R.Crompton
1985 M.Hodgson
1986 N.Bullock
1987 N.Bullock
1988 A.E.Myers
1989 A.MclLaughlin
1990 R.Graham
1991 S.Smith

1992 A Wylie

Mens 400 metres Individual Medley

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

A.Turner
N.Jackson
D.Nuttall
R.Hampson
M.Hampson
A.Palmer
A.Palmer
D.Coombs

Mens Freestyle Team
Oldham Metropolitan Trophy

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974

Radcliffe
Southport
Southport
Bootle
Stretford
Harpurhey
Harpurhey
Stretford
Southport
Eccles
Southport
Southport
Everton
Southport

Southport 1993
Progress 1994
Tyldesley 1995
The Marlins 1996
Southport 1997
Everton 1998
Wythenshawe 1999
Hindley 2000
Fleetwood 2001
Pioneer 79 2002
Fleetwood 2003
Wythenshawe 2004
Great Harwood 2005
Newton 2006
Pioneer 79 2007
Pioneer 79 2008
Blackpool 2009
St Helens 2010
Blackpool 2011
Crompton 2012
Everton
City of Salford 2005
Wigan Wasps 2006
Wigan Wasps 2007
Wigan Wasps 2008
Wigan Wasps 2009
Wigan Wasps 2010
Wigan Wasps 2011
Bolton Metro 2012
1975 Radcliffe
1976 The Marlins
1977 The Marlins
1978 Wythenshawe
1979 Fleetwood
1980 Fleetwood
1981 Newton
1982 Fleetwood
1983 Fleetwood
1984 Fleetwood
1985 No Comp
1986 No Comp
1987 Aguabears
1988 Southport

C.Miller Garstang
D.Cowan Prescot
P.Woods Man Utd Salford
T.Riley Man Utd Salford
N.Jackson Wigan Wasps
N.Jackson Wigan Wasps
A.Birch Liv Penguin
M.Hampson Wigan Wasps
J.Gannon City of Salford
M.Hampson Wigan Wasps
M.McKenna Urmston
M.Unsworth Wigan Wasps
A.J.Addison Preston
M.McKenna Co Man Aquatics
M.Poynton Chorley Marlins
M.Parks Swim Trafford
M.Parks Crosby
L.Woods City of Salford
J.Theaker Preston
D.Suggitt Wigan BEST
J.A.Radcliffe Fleetwood
M.McKenna Co Man Aquatics
M.Poynton Chorley Marlins
M.Parks Swim Trafford
N.Barr Liv Penguin
C.Suggitt Wigan BEST
J.Radcliffe Preston
A.Walker Co Man Aquatics

1989 No Comp

1990 Worsley

1991Carnforth

1992 No Comp

1993 Ashton Central

1994 Carnforth

1995 Man Utd Salford

1996 Man Utd Salford

1997 Liv Penguin

1998 Liv Penguin

1999 Bolton Metro

2000 Bolton Metro
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Mens Medley Team
Oldham Metropolitan Trophy
1961 Southport 1975 Blackburn
1962 Southport 1976 The Marlins
1963 Southport 1977 The Marlins
1964 Southport 1978 Wythenshawe
1965 Stretford 1979 Southport
1966 Stretford 1980 Southport
1967 Southport 1981 Newton
1968 Southport 1982 Fleetwood
1969 Southport 1983 Fleetwood
1970 Eccles 1984 Prescot
1971 Southport 1985 Prescot
1972 Southport 1986 Everton
1973 Southport 1987 Blackpool
1974 Southport 1988 Great Harwood

Police and Fire Brigades Freestyle Team

W.].Read Trophy

1923 Liverpool 1951 Liverpool
1924 Salford 1952 Liverpool
1925 Salford 1953 Liverpool
1926 Oldham 1954 Liverpool
1927 Oldham 1955 Lancashire
1928 Oldham 1956 Lancashire
1929 Oldham 1957 Lancashire
1930 Oldham 1958 Lancashire
1931 Oldham 1959 Lancashire
1932 Oldham 1960 Lancashire
1933 Oldham 1961 Lancashire
1934 Oldham 1962 Lancashire
1935 Oldham 1963 Lancashire
1936 Oldham 1964 Lancashire
1937 Oldham 1965 Lancashire
1938 Oldham 1966 Lancashire
1939 Oldham 1967 Liverpool
1946 Liverpool 1968 Lancashire
1947 Liverpool 1969 Lancashire
1948 Liverpool 1970 Lancashire
1949 Liverpool 1971 Lancashire
1950 Liverpool 1972 Lancashire

This Championship ceased in 1993

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

No Comp

Bootle
Crompton
Carnforth
Ashton Central
Everton

Man Utd Salford
Man Utd Salford
Liv Penguin

Liv Penguin
Bootle

Liv Penguin

Lancashire
Lancashire
Manchester
Manchester
Lancashire
Lancashire
No Comp
No Comp
No Comp
No Comp
Merseyside
Lancashire
Lancashire
Lancashire
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
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Boys 50 metres Backstroke

2008
2009
2010

Boys 100 metres Backstroke
Austin Rawlinson Trophy

1961
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

Boys 200 metres Backstroke

2008
2009
2010

Boys Swimming Championship Winners

S.Horrocks
J.Austin
S.Horrocks

J.N.Jackson
L.Staniforth
M.Bolas
P.Stevenson
C.Cunningham
T.Dean
A.Watson
G.Lea
D.O’Gram
M.Patrickson
M.Patrickson
D.Wilkinson
S.Harris
J.Davey
J.Davey
M.Davies
M.Davies
M.Hodgson
M.Mooney
M.Nolan
N.Bullock
N.Bennett
A.MclLaughlin
M.Smith

T.Booth
J.Austin
G.Quigley

Bolton Metro
Preston

Co Man Aquatics

Southport
Wythenshawe
Harpurhey
Harpurhey
Widnes
Salford
Progress
Southport
Everton
Southport
Southport
Fleetwood
Wythenshawe
Harpurhey
Harpurhey
Aquabears
Aquabears
Newton
Bootle
Ashton Central
Pioneer 79
Southport

St Helens
Crompton

Bolton Metro
Preston

Co Man Aquatics

Boys 50 metres Breaststroke

2008
2009
2010

B.Wilson
B.Edwards
O.Walker

Oldham Aquatics

Blackburn
Preston

2011
2012

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

2011
2012

A.Lucas
D.Walker

S.Teare
I.Gorst
K.Halewood
J.P.Williams
M.Parry
R.Etchells
J.Stafford
M.Lathwood
D.O’Brien
A.Birch
A.Spriggs
A.Spriggs
A.Hodgson
L.Owens

No Comp

Preston
Preston

Bootle
Carnforth
Everton

Liv Penguin
Horwich L.C.
Failsworth
Tyldeslery
City of Salford
Prescot

Liv Penguin
Liv Penguin
Liv Penguin
Newton Hall
Everton

J.WorthingtonFleetwood

J.Doolan
C.Tinkler
J.Austin
S.Horrocks
S.Horrocks
A.Dunk
J.McDonald

A.Lucas
J.Moniz

A.Fairhurst
J.Lewis

City of Salford
Blackpool
Preston

Bolton Metro

Co Man Aquatics
Prescot
Southport

Preston
Southport

Carnforth
Liv Penguin
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Boys 100 metres Breaststroke
Bolton Bridgeman Trophy

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

J.N.Jackson
S.Petty
B.Pick
H.Sutton
J.S.Roberts
J.S.Roberts
J.Wynn
V.Hare
|.Stones
V.Hare
D.Richardson
D.Richardson
D.Poulter
G.Cape
P.McGinn
P.Monks
D.Forrest
L.France
N.Ali

N.Ali
S.Hughes
P.Cook
M.Hodgson
P.Chorley
D.Cowan
L.Rattigan

Southport
Southport
Urmston
Harpurhey
Eccles

Eccles
Stretford
Wigan
Urmston
Wigan
Rosegrove
Rosegrove
Blackburn
Southport
Warriors
Hindley
Wythenshawe
Hindley
Aquabears
Aquabears
Oldham
Wythenshawe
Newton
Ashton Central
Prescot

St Helens

Boys 200 metres Breaststroke

2008
2009
2010

Boys 50 metres Butterfly

2008
2009
2010

N.Tawn
B.Edwards
J.Smith

G.Harrington
A.Fawl
S.Horrocks

Carnforth
Blackburn
Preston

Oldham Aquatics
Blackpool
Co Man Aquatics

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

2011
2012

N.Gibson
R.Maden
R.Graham
P.Locke
P.Harwood
C.Miller
K.Gabbitas
D.Sturrock
D.Renshaw
M.Stott
S.Phillips
C.Pratt
J.Gannon
C.Wilson
J.Tait

J.Tait
M.McKenna
A.Shipp
M.Wilson
J.Doolan
J.Halliwell
B.Wilson
B.Edwards
R.Jennings
O.Walker
J.Smith

J.Lewis
L.Arrona

A.Fawl
T.Gibbs

Southport
Aquabears
Blackpool
Worsley
Aquabears
Garstang
Atherton
Rosegrove
City of Salford
Bolton
Stretford
Pioneer 79
City of Salford
Liv Penguin
Carnforth
Carnforth
Urmston
Oldham Metro
Preston

City of Salford
Blackburn
Oldham Aquatics
Blackburn
Wigan BEST
Preston
Preston

Liv Penguin
Wigan BEST

Blackpool Aquatics
Bolton Metro
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Boys 100 metres Butterfly

Harry Windle Trophy
1961 P.Sillett

1962 K.Bewley
1963 K.Bewley
1964 N.Rimmer
1965 B.Yates

1966 B.Yates

1967 G.Clancey
1968 P.Beadlestone
1969 M.Day

1970 B.Roan

1971 J.McMeakin
1972 C.Harrison
1973 S.Locke

1974 A.Rotherham
1975 D.Birch

1976 A.Gibb

1977 P.Davey

1978 N.Cutting
1979 P.Jeffries
1980 N.Hodgson
1981 P.Ramsbottom
1982 P.Roberts
1983 P.Schofield
1984 J.Rhodes

1985 J.Rhodes
1986 J.Stout

Boys 200 metres Butterfly

2008
2009
2010

Boys 50 metres Freestyle

2012

J.Austin
J.Austin
C.Suggitt

T.Pender

Radcliffe
Bootle
Bootle
Bootle
Garston
Garston
Harpurhey
Tyldesley
Stretford
Bury Elton
Garston
Wythenshawe
Everton
Bootle

The Marlins
Blackpool
Harpurhey
Fleetwood
Lancaster
Blackburn
Fleetwood
Newton
Fleetwood
Great Harwood
Newton
Wigan Wasps

Preston
Preston
Wigan BEST

Bolton Metro

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

M.Cook
P.Frith
T.Earl
R.Graham
M.Tierney
M.Tierney
J.P.Williams
J.P.Williams
M.Stirzaker
P.Meath
S.Phillips
J.Grundy
A.Birch
A.Bolton
M.Rock
S.Rushton
S.Rushton
R.Hall
J.Doolan
J.Johnson
D.Sliwinski
B.Wilson
J.Austin
S.Horrocks
A.Fawl
C.Austin

A.Fawl
L.Arrona

Fleetwood
Wigan Wasps
Aquabears
Blackpool
Aquabears
Aquabears

Liv Penguin

Liv Penguin

Man Utd Salford
Liv Penguin

Liv Penguin
Wigan Wasps

Liv Penguin
Urmston
Everton

Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro
Preston

City of Salford
Leyland

Preston

Oldham Aquatics
Preston

Co Man Aquatics
Blackpool Aquatics
Preston

Blackpool Aquatics
Wigan BEST
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Boys 100 metres Freestyle

Blackburn Shield
1924 V.Blair

1925 V.Blair

1926 J.Laycock
1927 P.Hannigan
1928 E.B.Pendleton
1929 E.B.Pendleton
1930 J.Cragg

1931 J.Williams
1932 P.Rastall
1933 P.Rastall
1934 W.Birchall
1935 J.Bridge
1936 S.Vernon
1937 A.Hudson
1938 E.A.Trigg
1939 G.E.McNae
1946 E.Kay

1947 F.T.Chadwick
1948 D.Jenkinson
1949 E.Lord

1950 B.Lord

1951 J.Whitehead
1952 B.Lord

1953 W.Chapman
1954 K.Wallwork
1955 K.Wallwork
1956 T.Brown
1957 W.R.Wing
1958 W.O’Donnell
1959 H.Fogg

1960 P.J.Livesey
1961 P.Sillett
1962 A.Jervis

1963 K.Bewley
1964 H.S.Smith
1965 S.J.Bradshaw
1966 J.S.Roberts
1967 D.A.Martin
1968 D.A.Martin
1969 D.Gibson
1970 C.Cunningham
1971 D.Hopkins

Boys 200 metres Freestyle

2008
2009
2010

M.Parks
D.Phillips
D.Phillips

Southport
Southport
Ashton u Lyne
Barrow
Harpurhey
Harpurhey
Everton
Barrow

Old Trafford
Old Trafford
Farnworth
Bacup
South Manchester
Burnley
Urmston
Lancaster
Rochdale
Rochdale
Tyldesley
Nelson
Robin Hill
Leigh
Lowermoor
Eccles
Swinton
Swinton
Bootle
Blackpool
Eccles
Garston
Preston
Radcliffe
Stretford
Bootle
Harpurhey
Stretford
Eccles
Rochdale
Rochdale
Bootle
Widnes
Tyldesley

Swim Trafford
City of Salford
City of Salford

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

D.Cleworth
D.Cleworth
D.Birch
D.Birch
A.Gibb
G.McCaffrey
G.McCaffrey
A.Horsfield
N.Ali
J.Rushton
P.Schofield
P.Schofield
S.lley
S.Glover
N.Bullock
M.Greene
P.Ashton
P.Ashton
R.Graham
I.Gorst
M.Tierney
J.P.Williams
J.P.Williams
M.Stirzaker
P.Meath
A.Deegan
D.O'Brien
R.Hutton
P.Williams
A.Palmer
A.Hodgson
L.Godwin
A.Connell
D.Jackson
J.Doolan
R.Bale
T.Booth
J.Gallam
S.Horrocks
A.Dunk
T.Pender

A.Dunk
C.Austin

Tyldesley
Tyldesley
Wigan

The Marlins
Blackpool
Wythenshawe
Wythenshawe
Burnley
Aquabears
Colne
Fleetwood
Fleetwood

Liv Penguin
Ashton Central
Pioneer 79

Liv Penguin
Crompton
Crompton
Blackpool
Carnforth
Aquabears

Liv Penguin
Liv Penguin
Man Utd Salford
Liv Penguin
Everton
Prescot
Preston

City of Salford
Wigan Wasps
Newton Hall
Bolton Metro
Bootle
Newton Hall
City of Salford
Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro
Rosegrove

Co Man Aquatics
Prescot
Bolton Metro

Prescot
Preston
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Boys 400 metres Freestyle

2008
2009
2010

Boys 800 metres Freestyle

2008
2009

Boys 1500 metres Freestyle

2008
2009
2010

J.Gibson
N.Barr
M.Parks

A.Martin
J.Theaker

N.Barr
N.Barr
C.Suggitt

Co Man Aquatics
Liv Penguin
Crosby

Blackburn
Great Harwood

Wigan Best
Liv Penguin
Wigan BEST

Boys 200 metres Individual Medley
Alexander Gordon Trophy

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

A.Watson
G.Lea
A.Parry
M.Jones
C.Lloyd
G.McCaffrey
S.Harris
J.Davey
J.Davey
S.Hughes
P.Roberts
M.Hodgson
S.Parker
P.Abram
N.Bullock
W.Greene
P.Frith

No Comp
R.Graham
J.Whiteside
C.Miller

Progress
Southport
Tyldesley
Everton
Swinton
Wythenshawe
Wythenshawe
Harpurhey
Harpurhey
Oldham
Newton
Newton
Woolton
Newton
Pioneer 79

Liv Penguin
Wigan Wasps

Blackpool
Norbreck Castle
Garstang

Boys 400 metres Individual Medley

2008
2009
2010

M.Parks
N.Barr
C.Suggitt

Swim Trafford
Liv Penguin
Wigan Best

2011
2012

2010

2011
2012

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

A.Dunk
A.Lucas

J.Theaker

A.Dunk
A.Fry

C.Miller
K.Machin
R.Etchells
No Comp
A.Cooke
D.O'Brien
A.Birch
G.Baum
D.Farrer
M.Hampson
M.McKenna
M.Thompson
M.Peyton
D.Sliwinski
M.Parks
M.Parks
M.Parks
M.Parks
A.Lucas
J.McDonald

A.Lucas
C.Peyton

Prescot
Preston

Blackburn

Prescot
Southport

Garstang
Blackpool
Failsworth
Failsworth

Liv Penguin
Prescot

Liv Penguin
Ashton Central
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Urmston
Bootle

Chorley Marlins
Co Man Aquatics
Flixton

Swim Trafford
Crosby

Crosby

Preston
Southport

Preston
Bolton Metro

Ladies Swimming Championship Winners

Ladies 50 metres Backstroke

2008
2009
2010

K.Alder
J.Thorpe
L.Quigley

City of Salford
Wigan BEST
Co Man Aquatics

2011
2012

E.Saunders
J.Fullalove

Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
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Ladies 100 metres Backstroke
Markland Scowcroft Trophy

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

S.Brown
C.Ford
C.Ford
C.Haydock
C.Haydock
C.Haydock
M.Brownrigg
M.Brownrigg
D.Ashton
C.Lonergan
M.Kelly
M.Kelly
M.Kelly
M.Kelly
E.Woodhead
E.Woodhead
E.Woodhead
J.Harwood
J.Harwood
A.Malcolm
A.L.Mason
M.Wheeler
D.Laidlaw
A.Davies
L.Jackson
L.Jackson

Blackburn
Southport
Southport

Preston

Preston

Preston

South Manchester
South Manchester
South Manchester
Harpurhey

Bootle

Everton

Everton

Everton

Norbreck Castle
Norbreck Castle
Norbreck Castle
St Helens

St Helens
Norbreck Castle
Newton
Fleetwood
Fleetwood

Bootle

Bootle

Bootle

Ladies 200 metres Backstroke

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

H.Don Duncan
R.Corner
H.Turner
H.Turner
H.Frederiksen
K.Jervis
K.Jervis
K.Jervis

Ashton Central
Wigan Wasps

Ashton Central
Ashton Central
City of Salford
Bootle

Bootle

Bootle

Ladies 50 metres Breaststroke

2008
2009
2010

L.Topping
S.E.Slater
B.Marks

Wigan BEST
Preston
City of Salford

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

L.Jackson
L.Jackson
L.Jackson
C.Thorpe
J.Haytor
C.Halsall
C.Halsall
K.Waterworth
V.Hope
K.Waterworth
H.Don Duncan
R.Comer
B.Bolton
H.Beaumont
C.Hodgson
K.Jervis
K.Jervis
F.Halsall
S.E.Westwood
E.Highton
K.Alder
K.Alder
L.Quigley
E.Smithurst
E.Saunders
S.Spencer

R.A.Hobson
S.Casson
S.Casson
J.Lloyd
K.Alder
E.Saunders
L.Quigley
E.Greyson

R.Richie
R.Richie

Bootle

Bootle

Everton

Worsley
Aquabears
Southport
Ormskirk
Ormskirk

Man Utd Salford
Ormskirk
Ashton Central
Wigan Wasps
Urmston
Oldham Metro
Ashton Central
Bootle

Bootle

Bootle

Woolton
Clitheroe

City of Salford
City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Carnforth

Bolton Metro
Carnforth
Carnforth
Oldham Aquatics
City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Bootle

Carnforth
Carnforth
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Ladies 100 metres Breaststroke
Association Trophy

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

M.Williams
A.Longworth
A.Longworth
A.Longworth
S.Clarence
S.Clarence
M.Whitehead
S.Clarence
M.Whitehead
C.Birch
C.Birch
S.Leadbetter
S.Leadbetter
A.Farnworth
C.Gaskell
C.Mason
C.Mason
C.Mason
M.Scott
C.Mason
S.Baxter
K.Scott
K.Rogers
K.Rogers
S.Tinsley
K.Mawdesley

Old Trafford
Urmston
Urmston
Urmston
Urmston
Urmston
Ashton u Lyne
Urmston
Ashton u Lyne
Blackburn
Blackburn
Garston
Garston
Wythenshawe
Rochdale
Southport
Southport
Southport
Fleetwood
Southport
Blackpool
Fleetwood
Bootle

Bootle
Preston
Bootle

Ladies 200 metres Breaststroke

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Ladies 50 metres Butterfly

2008
2009
2010

R.Corner
S.Heyes
S.Heyes
N.Thornley
R.Corner
S.Heyes
S.Heyes
F.Peers

J.Twigg
L.Leyland
C.Dickinson

Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
City of Salford
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Tyldesley

City of Salford
Liv Penguin
Wigan BEST

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

K.Mawdesley
K.Mawdesley
J.Travis
H.McEvoy
K.Ripley
C.Dixon
K.Jameson
V.Tomkinson
N.Thornley
S.Heyes
S.Heyes
S.Heyes
S.Heyes
N.Thornley
F.Peers
K.Jervis
F.Peers
S.E.Westwood
S.E.Westwood
S.E.Slater
H.Scott
S.E.Slater
B.Fsulkner
C.Bradbury
G.Evans
R.Richie

R.J.Minihan
R.J.Minihan
R.J.Minihan
R.J.Minihan
J.Chadwick

C.Bradbury
J.Chadwick

K.Matts

J.Lloyd
S.Austin

Bootle

Bootle
Aquabears
Bootle
Aquabears
Horwich.L.C.
Aquabears
Everton

Man Utd Salford
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
City of Salford
Tyldesley
Bootle
Tyldesley
Woolton
Woolton
Preston
Bolton Metro
Preston

City of Salford
Bolton Metro
Garston
Carnforth

Oldham Metro
Oldham Aquatics
Oldham Aquatics
Oldham Aquatics
Preston

Bolton Metro
Preston

City of Salford

Co Man Aquatics
Preston
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Ladies 100 metres Butterfly

Norbreck Castle Trophy

1961 J.Walker Urmston

1962 P.Sillett Radcliffe

1963 A.Longworth Urmston

1964 J.Price Worsley

1965 P.Sillett Radcliffe

1966 S.H.Radcliffe Everton

1967 S.H.Radcliffe Everton

1968 C.Birch Blackburn

1969 S.Gorman Stretford

1970 C.Birch Blackburn

1971 A.Williams Warrington

1972 S.Simpson Everton

1973 S.Simpson Everton

1974 E.Woodhead Norbreck Castle

1975 J.Jenkinson Swinton

1976 J.Jenkinson Swinton

1977 E.Woodhead Norbreck Castle

1978 I.Probert Wythenshawe

1979 A.Moorhouse Rosegrove

1980 M.Scott Fleetwood

1981 M.Scott Fleetwood

1982 D.Skeech Newton

1983 D.Skeetch Newton

1984 L.Cooke Crosby

1985 A.Jones Bootle

1986 A.Jones Bootle
Ladies 200 metres Butterfly

1997 S.Healey St Helens

1998 D.Naylor Lytham

1999 S.Healey St Helens

2000 S.Healey St Helens

2001 R.Corner Wigan Wasps

2002 S.Heyes Wigan Wasps

2003 S.Heyes Wigan Wasps

2004 H.Madden Bootle

Ladies 50 metres Freestyle

2008
2009
2010

A.Tetley
S.Forshaw
J.Lloyd

Co Man Aquatics
Crosby
Co Man Aquatics

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

A.Jones
A.Jones
G.Holland
G.Holland
G.Holland
E.Naylor
E.Naylor
S.Maddock
J.Culley
J.Culley
L.Cooper
M.Harrison
S.Houldsworth
S.Healey
K.Docton
H.Pearson
H.Pearson
S.E.Westwood
S.E.Westwood
C.Powell
C.Powell
A.McCall
D.Lowe
E.Smithurst
J.Fullalove
G.Barton

J.Nesbitt
R.Bennett
A.McCall
A..MccCall
H.Cutler
E.Smithurst
S.Austin
L.Swithenbank

L.Quigley
E.Barcley

Bootle
Southport
Oldham
Rochdale
Tyldesley
Prescot

Prescot

Everton

Liv Penguin

Liv Penguin
Wigan Wasps
Newton Hall
Great Harwood
St Helens

Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro
Woolton
Woolton

Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Wigan BEST

Liv Penguin

Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Preston

City of Man

Co Man Aquatics
Wigan BEST
Wigan BEST

City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics
Preston
Aquabears

Co Man Aquatics
Bolton Metro
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Ladies 100 metres Freestyle

T.T.Bradshaw Trophy
1961 S.Brown
1962 S.Brown
1963 P.Sillett
1964 P.Sillett
1965 C.Haydock
1966 S.H.Radcliffe
1967 S.H.Radcliffe
1968 C.Birch

1969 S.Atkinson
1970 S.Simpson
1971 J.Ryder

1972 S.Simpson
1973 S.Simpson
1974 L.Stones
1975 E.Woodhead
1976 J.Jenkinson
1977 E.Woodhead
1978 M.Hendry
1979 J.Harwood
1980 J.Harwood
1981 S.Black

1982 S.Black

1983 L.Masters
1984 L.Cooke
1985 L.Masters
1986 A.Jones

Ladies 200 metres Freestyle

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Ladies 400 metres Freestyle

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

L.Cooper
M.Harrison
S.Houldsworth
S.Heyes
H.Turner
S.Heyes

L.Finn

F.Halsall

S.Houldsworth
M.Harrison
S.Houldsworth
H.Billington
H.Turner
L.Finn

L.Finn

G.Booth

Blackburn
Blackburn
Radcliffe
Radcliffe
Preston
Everton
Everton
Blackburn
Blackburn
Everton
Garston
Everton
Everton
Tyldesley
Norbreck Castle
Swinton
Norbreck Castle
Rochdale
St Helens
St Helens
Liv Penguin
St Helens
Fleetwood
Crosby
Fleetwood
Bootle

Wigan Wasps
Newton Hall
Great Harwood
Wigan Wasps
Ashton Central
Wigan Wasps
Bolton Metro
Bootle

Great Harwood
Newton Hall
Great Harwood
St Helens
Ashton Central
Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro
Aquabears

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

J.Harwood
J.Harwood
G.Holland
G.Holland
G.Holland
C.Halsall
E.Naylor
E.Naylor
K.Hawcroft
S.Houldsworth
L.Cooper
M.Harrison
B.Bolton
L.Cooper
C.Ward
C.Ward
H.Pearson
G.Booth
K.H.Barker
ATetley
C.Powell
E.Saunders
J.Twigg
E.Saunders
E.Saunders
E.Greyson

B.KIngton
A.Tetley
J.Twigg
J.Twigg
V.Garlick
L.Quigley
E.Saunders
L.Davies

L.E.Bowden
J.Twigg
A.Nugent
A.McCall
D.Naylor
V.Garlick
V.Garlick
C.Waddell

St Helens

St Helens
Oldham
Rochdale
Tyldesley
Southport
Prescot

Prescot

Man Utd Salford
Great Harwood
Wigan Wasps
Newton Hall
Urmston

Wigan Wasps
Ormskirk
Ormskirk

Bolton Metro
Aquabears

City of Man

Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Bolton Metro
City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Bootle

Bolton Metro

Co Man Aquatics
City of Salford
City of Salford
Oldham Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Preston

City of Man

City of Salford
City of Salford
City of Salford
City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Swim Trafford
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Ladies 800 metres Freestyle

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

L.How
S.Heyes
S.Heyes
S.Krastins
H.Frederiksen
S.Heyes
S.Heyes
L.E.Bowden

Wigan Wasps

Wigan Wasps

Wigan Wasps

Oldham Metro
City of Salford
Wigan Wasps

Wigan Wasps

City of Man

Ladies 1500 metres Freestyle

2008
2009

S.Lucas
V.Garlick

Newton Hall
Oldham Aquatics

Ladies 200 metres Individual Medley

Dr Winchell Trophy
1972 S.Simpson
1973 S.Simpson
1974 S.Leadbetter
1975 B.Roughley
1976 A.Farnworth
1977 A.Farnworth
1978 J.Harwood
1979 J.Harwood
1980 M.Scott
1981 M.Scott
1982 S.Black

1983 D.Laidlow
1984 J.Harwood
1985 A.McColl
1986 J.Harwood
1987 J.Harwood
1988 J.Harwood
1989 V.Quigley
1990 J.Rogers
1991 J.Haytor
1992 S.Doddridge

Everton
Everton
Everton
Swinton
Wythenshawe
Wythenshawe
St Helens
St Helens
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
St Helens
Fleetwood
St Helens
Newton

St Helens
St Helens
St Helens
Oldham
Bootle
Aquabears
Prescot

Ladies 400 metres Individual Medley

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

R.Corner
S.Heyes
S.Heyes
S.Heyes
R.Corner
S.Heyes
S.Hughes
L.Finn

Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Everton

Bolton Metro

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2010

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

B.Kington
J.Twigg
A.McCall
C.Marcroft
D.Naylor
V.Garlick
M.Hirst
M.Hirst

M.Hirst

K.Harwood
S.Maddock
S.Maddock
L.Stafford
L.Cooper
S.Heys
S.Heys
S.Heys
R.Corner
S.Heys
K.Barrett
A.Brown
B.Kington
B.Kington
K.Alder
K.Alder
R.Byrne
E.Smithurst
M.Davis
H.Lawson

B.Kngton
B.Kington
A.McCall
J.Jackson
D.Lowe
L.Swithenbank
S.Austin
L.Swithenbank

Bolton Metro
City of Salford
Wigan BEST
Oldham Aquatics
City of Salford
Co Man Aquatics
Preston

Preston

Fleetwood

Aquabears
Everton
Everton
Tyldesley
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Chorley Marlins
Bootle

Bolton Metro
Preston

City of Salford
City of Salford
Wigan BEST

Co Man Aquatics
Preston

Swim Trafford

Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro
Wigan BEST
Wigan BEST
Liv Penguin
Aquabears
Preston
Aquabears
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Ladies Freestyle Team

Oldham Metropolitan Trophy

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1885
1986
1987

1961 Darwen
1962 Darwen
1963 Blackburn
1964 Blackburn
1965 Bolton
1966 No Comp
1967 Harpurhey
1968 Everton
1969 Rochdale
1970 Everton
1971 Southport
1972 Everton
1973 Everton
1974 Progress
Ladies Medley Team
Oldham Metropolitan Trophy
1961 Urmston
1962 Urmston
1963 Darwen
1964 Southport
1965 Urmston
1966 Urmston
1967 Harpurhey
1968 Southport
1969 Southport
1970 Everton
1971 Warrington
1972 Everton
1973 Everton
1974 Everton

Girls 50 metres Backstroke

2008
2009
2010

1988

The Marlins
Harpurhey
Wythenshawe
Wythenshawe
Harpurhey
Fleetwood
Fleetwood

St Helens
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
Bootle
Southport
Bootle

Harpurhey
The Marlins
Wythenshawe
Wythenshawe
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
Bootle

Bootle

Bootle

Bootle

Bootle

No Comp

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Blackpool
Bootle
Ramsbottom
Ramsbottom
Prescot

Prescot

Man Utd Salford
Man Utd Salford
Liv Penguin
Newton Hall
Newton Hall
Bolton Metro

Rochdale
Ramsbottom

No Comp
Ramsbottom
Ormskirk
Prescot

Man Utd Salford
Man Utd Salford
Liv Penguin
Newton Hall
Garston

Oldham Metro

Girls Swimming Championship Winners

J.Lloyd
J.Thorpe
L.Quigley

Oldham Aquatics 2011

Wigan BEST

2012

Co Man Aquatics

E.Saunders
J.Fullalove

Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
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Girls 100 metres Backstroke

Wray Trophy

1961 P.A.Barton
1962 S.Barton
1963 C.Haydock
1964 C.Haydock
1965 M.Brownrigg
1966 M.Brownrigg
1967 S.Taylor
1968 H.Harrison
1969 H.Harrison
1970 D.Ashton
1971 M.Kelly
1972 M.Kelly
1973 C.Shaw

1974 P.Latham
1975 E.Woodhead
1976 A.Farnworth
1977 Y.Stanley
1978 Y.Stanley
1979 M.Scott
1980 A.Malcolm
1981 S.Black

1982 S.Black

1983 D.Laidlow
1984 J.Cooke
1985 L.Jackson
1986 L.Jackson

Girls 200 metres Backstroke

2008
2009
2010

J.Lloyd
L.Quigley
E.Saunders

Warrington
Darwen

Preston

Preston

South Manchester
South Manchester
Southport

Wigan

Wigan

South Manchester
Bootle

Everton

Norbreck Castle
Lytham St Annes
Norbreck Castle
Wythenshawe
Wythenshawe
Wythenshawe
Fleetwood
Norbreck Castle
Liv Penguin

St Helens
Fleetwood

Crosby

Bootle

Everton

Oldham Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics

Girls 50 metres Breaststroke

2012

R.Richie

Carnforth

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

L.Jackson
H.Bullock
C.Tierney
G.Holland
J.Haytor
C.Thorpe
K.Waterworth
K.Waterworth
A.Price
A.Price

H.Don Duncan
T.Oldham
B.Bolton
H.Beaumont
C.Hodgson
K.Jervis
K.Jervis
G.Booth
E.Hodgson
E.Highton
K.Alder
L.Maudsley
L.Quigley
L.Quigley
E.Saunders
S.Spencer

L.Quigley
E.Greyson

Everton

Pioneer 79
Aquabears
Rochdale
Aquabears
Worsley
Ormskirk
Ormskirk

Man Utd Salford
Man Utd Salford
Wigan Wasps
Pioneer 79
Urmston
Oldham Metro
Ashton Central
Bootle

Bootle
Aquabears
Newton Hall
Citheroe

City of Salford
Blackburn

Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Carnforth

Co Man Aquatics
Bootle
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Girls 100 metres Breaststroke

Walker Cup

1961 M.Williams
1962 A.Longworth
1963 A.Longworth
1964 S.Hall

1965 C.Birch

1966 C.Hornby
1967 Y.McDonald
1968 Y.McDonald
1969 B.Charnock
1970 B.Charnock
1971 S.Leadbetter
1972 E.Waring
1973 E.Waring
1974 D.Law

1975 C.Mason
1976 C.Mason
1977 D.Robinson
1978 C.Mason
1979 C.Mason
1980 S.Baxter
1981 M.Dorber
1982 D.Winrow
1983 K.Rogers
1984 K.Rogers
1985 S.Tinsley
1986 K.Mawdesley

Old Trafford
Urmston
Urmston
Burnley
Blackburn
Harpurhey
Everton
Everton
Garston
Garston
Garston
Bolton
Bolton
Southport
Southport
Southport
Rosegrove
Southport
Southport
Blackpool
Aquabears
Woolton
Bootle
Bootle
Preston
Bootle

Girls 200 metres Breaststroke

2008
2009
2010

Girls 50 metres Butterfly

2008
2009
2010

R.Minihan
J.Chadwick
C.Bradbury

L.Halsall
L.Leyland
C.Dickinson

Oldham Aquatics
Preston
Bolton Metro

Southport
Liv Penguin
Wigan BEST

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

2011
2012

K.Mawdesley
K.Mawdesley
C.Wilson
A.Dean
K.Jameson
K.Jameson
K.Jameson
V.Tomkinson
R.Comer
R.Grady
S.Heyes
S.Heyes
S.Heyes
L.Watmough
F.Peers
F.Peers
F.Peers
S.Westwood
R.Alder
S.Slater
H.Scott
A.Peyton
E.Bates
C.Bradbury
G.Evans
R.Richie

J.Chadwick
K.Matts

J.Lloyd
S.Austin

Bootle
Bootle
Hindley
Wigan
Aquabears
Aquabears
Aquabears
Everton
Wigan Wasps
Ramsbottom
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Tyldesley
Tyldesley
Tyldesley
Woolton

City of Salford
Preston
Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro
City of Salford
Bolton Metro
Garston
Carnforth

Preston
City of Salford

Co Man Aquatics
Preston
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Girls 100 metres Butterfly

Association Trophy

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

Girls 200 metres Butterfly

2008
2009
2010

Girls 50 metres Freestyle

2008
2009
2010

J.Walker
P.Sillett
J.Price
J.Price
S.H.Radcliffe
M.Jackson
M.Jackson
M.Jackson
S.Gorman
S.Simpson
A.Williams
S.Simpson
S.Simpson
C.Shaw
J.Jenkinson
J.Jenkinson
T.Probert
M.Scott
M.Scott
M.Scott
P.Barnes
D.Skeech
D.Laidlow
A.Jones
A.Jones
A.Jones

A.McCall
L.Leyland
L.Swithenbank

J.Lloyd
S.Forshaw
J.Lloyd

Urmston
Radcliffe
Worsley
Worsley
Everton
Everton
Everton
Everton
Stretford
Everton
Warrington
Everton
Everton
Lytham St Annes
Swinton
Swinton
Wythenshawe
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
Norbreck Castle
Newton
Fleetwood
Bootle

Bootle

Bootle

Wigan Best
Liv Penguin
Aquabears

Oldham Aquatics
Crosby
Co Man Aquatics

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

2011
2012

J.Wilcock
G.Holland
G.Holland
G.Holland
G.Holland
E.Naylor
S.Morrow
S.Maddock
S.Maddock
S.Maddock
L.Cooper
C.Wainwright
B.Bolton
J.Howarth
K.Docton
H.Pearson
H.Pearson
F.Halsall
S.Westwood
R.Bennett
A.McCall
AVail
D.Lowe
C.Dickinson
J.Fullalove
G.Barton

S.Austin
H.Hibbert

L.Quigley
E.Barcley

St Helens
Oldham
Oldham
Rochdale
Tyldesley
Prescot

Liv Penguin
Everton
Everton
Everton
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Urmston
Wigan WAsps
Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro
Bootle
Woolton

Co Man Aquatics
Wigan BEST
Preston

Liv Penguin
Wigan BEST
Co Man Aquatics
Preston

Preston
Southport

Co Man Aquatics
Bolton Metro

I Affiliated to Amateur Swimming Association North West Region

Page 55 I



I Lancashire County Water Polo And Swimming Association Handbook - 2012

Girls 100 metres Freestyle

T.T.Bradshaw Cup
1961 S.Barton
1962 S.Barton
1963 P.Sillett
1964 P.Sillett
1965 S.H.Radcliffe
1966 C.Birch

1967 C.A.Smith
1968 S.Atkinson
1969 S.Atkinson
1970 J.Sloan

1971 J.Sloan

1972 G.Rowbotham
1973 J.Hunt

1974 E.Woodhead
1975 E.Woodhead
1976 J.Croft

1977 J.Croft

1978 M.Scott
1979 J.Harwood
1980 A.L.Mason
1981 A.L.Mason
1982 S.Black

1983 L.Masters
1984 L.Masters
1985 L.Masters
1986 A.Jones

Girls 200 metres Freestyle

2008
2009
2010

Girls 400 metres Freestyle

2008
2009
2010

Girls 800 metres Freestyle

2008
2009
2010

Girls 1500 metres Freestyle

2008
2009

J.Twigg
V.Garlick
L.Quigley

A.McCall
V.Garlick
V.Garlick

C.Marcroft
V.Garlick
V.Garlick

S.Lucas
V.Garlick

Darwen
Darwen
Radcliffe
Radcliffe
Everton
Blackburn
Rochdale
Blackburn
Blackburn
Warrington
Warrington
Everton
Everton
Norbreak Castle
Norbreck Castle
Wigan
Wigan
Fleetwood
St Helens
Southport
Newton

St Helens
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
Fleetwood
Bootle

City of Salford
Oldham Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics

Wigan Best
Oldham Aquatics
Oldham Aquatics

Oldham Aquatics
Oldham Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics

Newton Hall
Oldham Aquatics

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

2011
2012

2011
2012

2010

A.Roberts
G.Holland
G.Holland
G.Holland
G.Holland
E.Naylor
S.Hartley
C.Kenyon
G.Sloan
S.Houldsworth
L.Cooper
B.Bolton
B.Bolton
C.Booker
C.Ward
C.Ward
H.Pearson
S.Westwood
K.Barker
R.Hobson
K.Alder
E.Saunders
K.Cooper
E.Saunders
E.Saunders
E.Greyson

E.Saunders
L.Davies

V.Garlick
C.Waddell

M.Hirst
K.Reynolds

M.Hirst

St Helens
Oldham

Oldham
Rochdale
Tyldesley
Prescot
Aquabears
Horwich.L.C.
Man Utd Salford
Great Harwood
Wigan Wasps
Urmston
Urmston
Rosegrove
Ormskirk

Bootle

Bolton Metro
Woolton

Co Man Aquatics
Bolton Metro
City of Salford
Bolton Metro

Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Co Man Aquatics
Bootle

Co Man Aquatics
Preston

Oldham Aquatics
Swim Trafford

Preston
Burnley Aqua

Fleetwood
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Girls 200 metres Individual Medley

=Frank Naylor Trophy
1972 K.Higginson
1973 E.Woodhead
1974 E.Woodhead
1975 E.Woodhead
1976 G.Rogers
1977 S.Keith
1978 M.Scott
1979 J.Harwood
1980 M.Scott
1981 P.Barnes
1982 D.Gore
1983 J.Cooke
1984 J.Cooke
1985 D.Evans
1986 D.Magarry
1987 H.Bullock
1988 R.Bellas
1989 J.Wilcock
1990 C.Heyes
1991 J.Haytor
1992 C.Dixon

Bolton
Norbreck Castle
Norbreck Castle
Norbreck Castle
Garston
Harpurhey
Fleetwood

St Helens
Fleetwood
Norbreck Castle
Fleetwood
Crosby

Crosby

Newton
Fleetwood
Pioneer 79
Great Harwood
St Helens
Bootle
Aquabears
Horwich L.C.

Girls 400 metres Individual Medley

2008
2009
2010

J.Jackson
D.Lowe
L.Swithenbank

Wigan BEST
Liv Penguin
Aquabears

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2011
2012

A.ervis
S.Maddock
R.Corner
S.Maddock
L.Cooper
S.Heys
S.Heys
K.Banner
R.Pile
L.Finn
K.Barker
M.White
B.Kington
B.Kington
K.Alder
K.Alder
R.Byrne
L.Quigley
M.Davis
H.Lawson

S.Austin
E.Greyson

Worsley
Everton
Wigan Wasps
Everton
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Wigan Wasps
Bolton Metro
Urmston

St Helens
Bolton Metro
Bolton Metro
City of Salford
City of Salford
Wigan BEST
Co Man Aquatics
Preston

Swim Trafford

Preston
Bootle
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